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DeHa Çocuk 
Dear Reader,

Children drawings constitute the main design of our 

2009 Annual Report, as was the case for the past five 

years. For the first time reader, we would like to give 

some explanation on our selection of this design.

For the past eleven years, DHB Bank has been organ-

izing an annual drawing contest for children in the 

Netherlands, an event that enjoys increasing popu-

larity with the participation of large numbers of chil-

dren. Each year, generally a theme is chosen, in which 

children compete in three age categories. The contest, 

named “DeHa Çocuk”, Turkish for whiz kid as well 

as a reference to our bank’s name, is organized in the 

run-up to April 23, the Turkish National Sovereignty 

and Children’s Day. It was on this day in 1920 that the 

Turkish Grand National Assembly (TGNA) convened 

to proclaim the sovereignty of the new Turkish State.

In remembrance of this event and in recognition of 

the fact that children are the future of any nation, 

April 23 has been dedicated by TGNA to children, and 

is celebrated each year all over the country with the 

invitation of children all over the world.

The contest, which has now become traditional, is our 

bank’s contribution to the Turkish custom of putting 

children and their creativity in the limelight on this 

day, for which the theme in 2009 was “Painting Hap-

piness”. What we are presenting to you in our report 

are the three winning entries in each of three age cat-

egories, along with some drawings of past contests.

We hope that you enjoy the creations of our little art-

ists and find our Annual Report meeting your informa-

tion needs.

Kind regards,

DHB Bank
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1.   1st: Ceyda Palta, age 5-6

2.  2nd: Hafsa Shah, age 5-6

3.  3rd: Jorg Smits, age 10-12

4.  2nd: Pleun Konings, age 10-12 
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5.   1st: Julie Van Laarhoven, age 10-12

6.  1st: Özün Kazan, age 7-9

7.  3rd: Rabia Yarim, age 5-6

8.  3rd: Amine Madenie Cerif, age 7-9

9.  2nd: Kaoutar El Haouzi, age 7-9
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Demir-Halk Bank (Nederland) NV – hereafter re-

ferred to as DHB Bank – was established as a com-

mercial bank under Dutch law in 1992. Headquar-

tered in Rotterdam and with a balance sheet size 

of EUR 2,022.3 million as of year end 2009, the 

bank conducts its activities through locations in The 

Netherlands, Germany, Belgium and Istanbul, and 

in Macedonia via its subsidiary Export & Credit Bank 

Inc., Skopje – hereafter referred to as EC Bank - a 

Macedonian bank, 66.56% of whose shares were 

acquired in the second half of 2008 and in which 

the European Bank for Reconstruction and Develop-

ment (EBRD) has a 25% shareholding.

HCBG Holding BV holds 70% of DHB Bank’s shares, 

while the remaining 30% are owned by Türkiye Halk 

Bankası AS. HCBG 

Holding BV, whose 

principal business 

activity is to act as 

a financial holding 

company, is 100% 

owned by Dr. Halit 

Cıngıllıoglu. In ad-

dition to his indirect 

investment in DHB 

Bank, Dr. Cıngıllıoglu 

owns also directly the 70% shares of Demir Kyrgyz In-

ternational Bank OJSC, whose other shareholders are 

EBRD and International Finance Corporation (IFC) 

each with 15% stakes. Türkiye Halk Bankası AS is the 

seventh largest bank in Turkey; its main shareholder 

is the Turkish State with a 75% stake while the re-

maining 25% is free float.

Funding its operations predominantly via retail de-

Bank Profile  
and Financial Highlights

posits collected mainly in The Netherlands, Germa-

ny, and Belgium, DHB Bank’s investment interests 

lie in wholesale lending activities in Turkey and Eu-

rope, and to a lesser extent in the Commonwealth 

of Independent States (CIS), with customers ranging 

from financial institutions, corporates, and com-

modity traders to sovereigns.

DHB Bank’s Ba2 long-term bank deposits credit rat-

ing by Moody’s Investor Services was affirmed in No-

vember 2009 with a stable outlook.

“Funding its operations predominantly 
via retail deposits collected mainly in 

The Netherlands, Germany and Belgium, 
DHB Bank’s investment interests lie in 

wholesale lending activities.”
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Consolidated	 2009	 2008	 2007

 (EUR 000) (EUR 000) (EUR 000)

Total Assets 2,022,319 2,225,188 1,909,012

Banks 595,947 605,766 803,098

Loans & Advances 628,412 690,584 631,586

Funds Entrusted 1,730,018 1,747,209 1,521,615 

Shareholders’ Equity 211,798 205,246 211,612 

Net Interest Income 22,579 37,827 42,923

Net Commission Income 13,226 12,321 9,358

Result After Tax 5,794 7,908 18,683

Solvency Ratio (%)* 13.37 13.68 20.09

Number of Employees** 437 471 241

Number of Branches** 27 33 14

 
*	 	The	solvency	ratios	for	year-end	2008	and	2009	are	calculated	according	to	the	Basel	II	capital	accord,	while	the	2007	solvency	ratio	is	according	to	

the	Basel	I	framework

**	 	Increases	in	the	Number	of	Employees	and	the	Number	of	Branches	starting	from	2008	are	mainly	attributable	to	the	acquisition	of	EC	Bank,	a	sub-

sidiary	of	DHB	Bank	in	Macedonia	
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We are pleased to present the financial statements 

of DHB Bank for the year ending December 31, 2009. 

These financial statements were prepared by the 

Managing Board, and have been audited by KPMG 

Accountants NV. Their report is attached to the an-

nual accounts. 

We propose to the Annual General Meeting of Share-

holders that it adopt the financial statements for 

2009 and the proposal for the appropriation of the 

financial result. Pursuant to Article 20, paragraph 

four of the Articles of Association of the bank, your 

approval will discharge the Managing Board from li-

ability with respect to its management of the bank’s 

activities, and the Supervisory Board regarding its su-

pervision thereof. 

The Supervisory Board of DHB Bank provided guid-

ance with respect to the re-alignment of the bank’s 

operations in 2009 in response to the crisis that 

peaked in October 2008. Within this context, empha-

sis was placed on high solvency, high liquidity, and 

solid asset quality, with a moderate and acceptable 

profit target for the bank as reflected in the annual ac-

counts. In 2010 the Supervisory Board will continue 

its oversight to ensure an efficient and structurally 

sound organization with acceptable risk parameters, 

including high solvency and high liquidity levels. A 

consistent direction of DHB Bank’s roadmap for the 

near future will call for a downsizing of the balance 

sheet as well as for a reduction of overheads to further 

improve profitability.    

Report of the 
Supervisory Board 

From left to right: Mr. Theodoor Joseph Bark, Dr. Nurzahit Keskin, Mr. Hasan Cebeci, Dr. Halit Cıngıllıo∑lu, Mr. ∂smail Hasan Akçakayalıo∑lu, 
Mr. Hans J. Ph.Risch, Drs. Jan Th. Groosmuller, Mr. Okan Beygo (not pictured)
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During the year under review, the Supervisory Board 

met regularly with the Managing Board. The main 

matters discussed included economic and financial 

developments in the markets together with bank spe-

cific subjects extensively covered in the management 

reports as well as in the reports of the internal and 

external auditors. The meetings of the Board’s Audit 

Committee were regularly attended, along with its re-

spective members, by the Managing Board members, 

the Chief Internal Auditor, as well as the representa-

tive of the external auditor, KPMG Accountants NV. 

Together with financial reporting, internal control 

system and risk management policies and practices, 

there were also regular subjects on the agenda with 

particular attention to credit risk and provisioning.

The Supervisory Board and the Audit Committee also 

closely monitored compliance with regulatory chang-

es throughout the year. In this context, in accordance 

with the new Banking Code that entered into effect in 

The Netherlands on January 1, 2010, the Audit Com-

mittee was restructured as the Risk & Audit Commit-

tee with additional responsibilities as articulated in 

the Banking Code. The Supervisory Board and the 

Risk & Audit Committee, in communication with the 

Managing Board, have also taken the initiatives nec-

essary to ensure the full implementation of the Code 

in the bank according to its text and its spirit. In this 

line, a Remuneration & Compensation Committee 

has been established within the Supervisory Board to 

oversee DHB Bank’s respective policies.

We would like to take this opportunity to thank our 

shareholders for resolving to retain the whole 2009 

profit in the equity of the bank to further strengthen 

and support DHB Bank in its operations. We would 

also like to express our appreciation for the dedica-

tion of the management and staff of DHB Bank, and 

thank them for their efforts during 2009.
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Dr. Halit Cıngıllıo∑lu 

Chairman

Hasan Cebeci

Vice Chairman

Dr. Nurzahit Keskin

Drs. Jan Th. Groosmuller

∂smail Hasan Akçakayalıo∑lu

Theodoor Joseph Bark

Hans J. Ph.Risch

Okan BeygoRotterdam, March 26, 2010
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Report of the 
Managing Board 
overview	and	HigHligHts

In 2009 DHB Bank continued its international bank-

ing activities based on its business model of mainly 

wholesale asset generation operations funded by re-

tail deposits, which proved to be an efficient working 

model particularly in the recent crisis environment. 

Predominantly funded by a stable retail deposit base 

mainly from The Netherlands, Germany and Belgium, 

the bank’s asset composition in terms of product base 

consists primarily of bank placements in the form of 

trade related syndications or promissory notes, struc-

tured trade finance and trade related or commercial 

corporate placements, securities investments, and, to 

a lesser extent, consumer loans. Geographical diversi-

ty is also an essential feature of DHB Bank’s activities 

on the assets side, encompassing primarily Western 

Europe, Turkey and, to a lesser and decreasing extent, 

the Commonwealth of Independent States (CIS). 

DHB Bank successfully adapted itself to the new glo-

bal economic and financial conditions which re-

shaped the operating environment across the world 

in 2009 following the global crisis that peaked in the 

last quarter of 2008. Under regular consultation with 

the Supervisory Board as well, and with a clear focus 

on maintaining high immediately available liquidity 

throughout the year, the investment activities of the 

bank were conducted around a conservative axis, and 

the extension of new loans was kept at restricted levels 

in line with the low risk appetite of the bank. Through-

out the year DHB Bank maintained a high level of liq-

uid assets, equaling around 26% of the balance sheet 

size at the end of 2009. Within the same framework, 

risk monitoring and management functions were 

conducted thoroughly on a day-to-day basis for asset 

quality and high solvency purposes, which helped to 

achieve a low NPL and a high capital adequacy ratio 

along with a profit level as budgeted for 2009. 

The shareholders HCBG Holding BV and Türkiye 

Halk Bankası AS (Halkbank) have once again demon-

strated their support to the bank. In line with their 

traditional commitment since DHB Bank’s establish-

ment in 1992, during the peak of the crisis at the end 

of 2008 they retained the whole 2008 profit in the 

equity, as they similarly resolved to do for this year’s 

profit. Additionally, on top of the aforementioned 

high liquidity of the bank, in order to build up a sup-

plementary buffer to weather any very severe deterio-

ration in the markets, Halkbank and DHB Bank have 

signed a liquidity contingency agreement thanks to 

which the latter would have access to an immedi-

ate EUR 150 million cash support from the former 

throughout 2010 as well.

Together with the aforementioned fundamental strat-

egy of maintaining high liquidity, preserving the as-

set quality and capital base, the main aspect of the 

bank’s activities was the redefinition of DHB Bank’s 

geographical coverage and customer base within the 

framework of revenue generation activities as well 

as investment product types. During the last quarter 

of 2008, the bank froze all types of lending opera-

tions and gave priority to collections. This restrictive 

approach was slightly eased during 2009, when the 

bank resumed asset generation operations to a lim-

ited extent mainly in Turkey, its traditional and niche 

market, and refrained from lending activities in other 

countries except for Western Europe. As such, the 

geographical diversification efforts undertaken a few 

years ago in the CIS were put on hold in the course of 

the year due to the more severe impact of the global 

crisis in this region, where the bank’s exposures were 

significantly reduced during the year.

The customer base was geared for the most part to-
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wards banks, leasing companies with strong bank 

shareholder structures, and sovereigns, with a view to 

focusing on less capital-intensive assets. Additionally, 

cooperation with European traders was maintained 

in the portfolio, albeit with a much reduced size.

DHB Bank is deeply committed to the preservation of 

the bank’s integrity and reputation, alongside com-

pliance with applicable laws and regulations, and 

within these working guidelines, internal governance 

together with its respective policies and practices 

were further developed and expanded.
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Selisa Özkan, detail

Competitor 2002

Can Pekdemir, detail 

Competitor 2006

Mazhar Göktunç Yüksel, detail

Competitor 2007
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Financial Review

The 2009 balance sheet of DHB Bank incorporates the 

figures of the bank consolidated with the figures of its 

subsidiary EC Bank, Export & Credit Bank Inc., Sko-

pje, which occupies a relatively small portion overall 

in terms of size with approximately a 5% contribu-

tion.

The bank closed the year with EUR 2,022.3 million 

in assets, representing a EUR 202.9 million decrease 

compared with the previous year on a consolidated 

basis. Despite the rather high capital base of the bank, 

the main driver behind reducing the balance sheet 

size was the management’s low risk appetite with the 

aim of further strengthening the capital ratio while 

maintaining high liquidity.

The decrease in the balance sheet size was achieved 

by significantly reducing wholesale funding activi-

ties. Over the past few years, DHB Bank has not been 

relying on repo transactions as a wholesale funding 

source, instead preferring syndicated term loan fa-

cilities within this business line, to a limited extent 

for name recognition purposes and also for securing 

long term funding directly in USD denomination. 

Taking into account the 

recent dynamics of the 

loan markets in com-

parison with the dynam-

ics of the currently more 

favorable retail deposit 

markets, along with the 

extremely high liquidity 

levels, the bank decided 

not to renew the USD 200 

million syndicated term 

loan facility that was se-

cured two years ago with 

the support of its core re-

lationship banks of top international standing, and 

repaid it in full in May 2009 on its original maturity 

date. In the same line and within the framework of 

cost efficiency, DHB Bank started to reduce retail de-

posits particularly in the last quarter of the year, a 

move which it plans to carry on through 2010. In 

the same cost efficiency context, the bank also carried 

out sub-branch closure operations in Germany as ex-

plained under the “Bank Operations” section.

The bank’s own resources have traditionally been 

at very comfortable levels, with strong loss absorp-

tion capabilities, and the same was valid for 2009. 

Thanks also to the shareholders’ resolution to retain 

the whole 2008 profit in the equity to support DHB 

Bank’s activities, the shareholders’ equity stood at 

EUR 211.8 million as of December 31, 2009, which 

represents 10.5% of total liabilities, and out of which 

EUR 6.9 million is attributable to minority interests. 

With a year-end 2009 13.13% tier one capital adequa-

cy ratio, the bank had already successfully adapted to 

the Basel II regulations in 2008, and further adjusted 

its asset mix in 2009. DHB Bank is utilizing the stand-

ardized approach under Pillar I. In terms of the com-

pleted internal capital adequacy assessment process 

under Pillar II, the bank is well-equipped to conduct 

its activities in its defined business lines in the years 

to come, while it is prepared to re-align its investment 

profile according to expected regulatory and market 

developments. Financial 

transparency was further 

developed along the lines 

of Pillar III, and additional 

disclosures started to be 

published on the web site 

of DHB Bank.

Funds entrusted, the high-

est liabilities item whose 

overwhelming proportion 

consists of retail deposits, 

slightly decreased by EUR 

17.2 million in 2009, rep-

resenting 95.6% of non-equity liabilities with EUR 

1,730.0 million, versus EUR 1,747.2 million in 2008. 

The provision item of EUR 7.4 million, which repre-

sents mainly potential regular future obligations such 

“The bank’s 
own resources have 

traditionally been at very 
comfortable levels, with 
strong loss absorption 

capabilities, and the same 
was valid for 2009”
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as pensions, onerous rental contracts, deferred taxes 

and regulatory obligations, increased by EUR 2.9 mil-

lion compared with EUR 4.5 million in 2008. This 

increase is mainly attributable to the bank’s propor-

tional contribution to the Deposit Guarantee Fund in 

relation to the failure of a 

Dutch bank (DSB Bank) 

during the last quarter 

of 2009 and an Icelandic 

bank (Icesave) operating 

in The Netherlands ex-

clusively via the Internet 

during the last quarter of 

2008. Similar to any other 

bank in The Netherlands, 

these particular costs had 

considerable direct negative impacts on the income 

statement of the bank in 2009.

The banks item on the liabilities side of the balance 

sheet is the funding source that incurred the highest 

decrease, coming down to EUR 29.9 million in 2009 

from EUR 229.1 million in 2008, which is the out-

come of the planned size reduction mentioned above 

by the repayment of the syndication.

The distribution of DHB Bank’s assets reflects its di-

versified base in terms of geography and product 

range. Setting aside non-interest bearing assets, on 

a consolidated basis and as per ultimate ownership 

structure, 44.1% of the bank’s assets originated from 

Turkey, 17.6% from The Netherlands, 8.8% from Rus-

sia and the majority of the remainder from Western 

Europe.

The EUR 252.1 million cash item, primarily con-

sisting of overnight placements with the European 

Central Bank (ECB), showed a decrease of EUR 324.7 

million in 2009 compared with EUR 576.8 million at 

the end of 2008. Despite the respective reduction, the 

immediately available liquidity of DHB Bank still re-

mained as a quite high proportion of the assets, as the 

amount corresponding to the decrease was channeled 

into ECB eligible securities, so that the return was en-

hanced while liquidity continued to be maintained. 

Accordingly, the immediately available liquidity 

of DHB Bank as of year-end 2009, which was EUR 

534.3 million including ECB eligible securities after 

haircuts, continued to 

be maintained at 26.4% 

of the balance sheet size 

by the management as a 

precaution for any unex-

pected future turmoil in 

the markets.

The banks item represents 

an important portion of 

DHB Bank’s assets at the 

end of 2009, with a figure of EUR 595.9 million, or 

29.5% of the balance sheet (2008: EUR 605.8 million 

at 27.2%). This amount does not include bank place-

ments in the form of securities that are booked under 

the “interest bearing securities” item in the balance 

sheet and that separately account for EUR 378.8 mil-

lion. In terms of products, the banks item consists 

mainly of trade related bank placements in the form 

of syndicated term loan facilities and bilateral bank 

loans, the discounting of bills of exchange and prom-

issory notes, the financing of letters of credit as well as 

money market placements at negligible amounts; all 

of these contributed to the flexible maturity structure 

of the assets thanks either to their short term or their 

marketable nature in the secondary markets. Out of 

the total banks item, EUR 237.8 million was mainly 

in the form of trade related syndication participa-

tions, EUR 224.9 million trade related draft discounts 

while the remainder consisted of money market and 

similar placements.

Loans and advances, which include corporate and re-

tail loans, remained more or less stable in terms of 

percentage of the asset size. A majority of this item 

accounts for either bilateral corporate loans or par-

ticipations in the syndications of non-bank corporate 

customers, with EUR 544.6 million in total. DHB Bank 

“The distribution of 
DHB Bank’s assets reflects 

its diversified base in 
terms of geography and 

product range.”
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discontinued granting retail loans to its customers in 

2009, which is represented with a relatively small 

EUR 83.8 million in the balance sheet as of year-end 

2009 on a consolidated basis, although this product 

will continue to be offered by EC Bank.

The highest increase on the assets side in absolute 

terms took place in interest bearing securities; this is 

the reflection of a management decision to channel 

a portion of the bank’s immediately available liquid-

ity into ECB eligible securities. Accordingly, securities 

increased from EUR 285.1 million in 2008 to EUR 

489.5 million in 2009, corresponding to an increase 

of 71.7%. On a stand-

alone basis, all interest 

bearing securities are held 

under either the Other or 

the Held-to-Maturity cat-

egories as per the Dutch 

GAAP classification, and 

not in the trading port-

folio. ECB eligible bonds, 

which are securities is-

sued under the guarantee 

of European governments 

or issued by minimum 

A- rated institutions, cor-

respond to 58.8% of the interest bearing securities, 

while 5.9% relate to Turkish sovereign exposure and 

the majority of the remainder to CIS banks. As such, 

the proportion of CIS bank securities was further re-

duced.

Net interest income showed a reduction of EUR 15.2 

million, coming down to EUR 22.6 million in 2009 

in relation to EUR 37.8 million in 2008. The main 

reason behind this decrease was that the decline in 

the interest income item was greater than the decline 

in the interest expense item. There were several un-

derlying causes for this. The decrease in ECB’s key 

interest rates that started in the second half of 2008 

and ended within 2009 was much higher than the de-

crease in retail deposit interest rates in the operating 

environments of DHB Bank in the same period. This 

resulted in lower interest income for the majority of 

the bank’s assets where interest income is linked to 

the reference rates like Euribor, which is highly cor-

related with ECB key interest rates, whereas rates in 

retail deposit markets are affected by other dynamics. 

Additionally, due to the low risk appetite and high 

liquidity preferences of the bank, investing in ECB 

eligible securities and keeping immediately available 

liquidity overnight with ECB, which occupied a con-

siderable portion of the bank’s asset mix throughout 

2009 compared with 2008, resulted in overall lower 

net interest income.

The level of net commission income was more or 

less the same as for 2008, closing the year with EUR 

13.2 million. Commis-

sion income consists of 

upfront fees received in 

relation to syndicated fa-

cilities and banking serv-

ices mainly in the form of 

remittance services, while 

the relatively low com-

mission expense item 

mainly represents fees re-

lated to services received 

in the course of daily op-

erations.

Result on financial transactions, consisting of for-

eign currency and securities transactions, returned 

a profit of EUR 4.9 million for DHB Bank in 2009. 

Although the bank does not carry a trading book 

on a stand-alone basis, the majority of this income 

stemmed from replacing the majority of fixed interest 

rate securities with floating interest rate notes in line 

with the expected increases in key interest rates for 

the euro, an operation that was completed profitably. 

During the last quarter of 2009, DHB Bank gave some 

momentum to secondary market loans trading activi-

ties conducted under the Financial Institutions De-

partment, which contributed positively to the bank’s 

profits. 

Although staff costs maintained more or less their 

level in 2009, savings are expected in this expense 

item in the years to come, as some portion of these 

costs is related to one-off redundancy payments. Oth-

“DHB Bank’s 
consolidated 2009 

income statement reports 
a pre-tax profit of EUR 
8.3 million which was 
achieved in a troubled 

business environment.”
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er administrative expenses jumped by EUR 3.3 mil-

lion, of which EUR 2.9 million in total is attributable 

to the collapses of DSB Bank and Icesave in the last 

quarter of 2009 and the last quarter of 2008 respec-

tively. These costs represent the proportional contri-

bution of the bank to the Deposit Guarantee Fund in 

line with the regulations, as stated above. 

Value adjustments to receivables in 2009 were plus 

EUR 0.3 million compared with minus EUR 11.2 mil-

lion in 2008, which were then the additional general 

precautionary provisions set aside for potential risks 

in the bank’s portfolio in addition to specific provi-

sions. In line with the evaluations and expectations 

of the management, DHB Bank did not incur sig-

nificant impairments in its loan portfolio apart from 

those for which the aforementioned provisions were 

already set aside in 2008. As of year-end 2009, total 

impaired loans over the bank’s total loans portfolio 

stood at gross 1.2%. The provisions set aside for im-

paired loans cover 68.6% of the total impaired loans.  

Affected by a negative 2009 result from its subsidi-

ary EC Bank, DHB Bank’s consolidated 2009 income 

statement nevertheless reports a pre-tax profit of EUR 

8.3 million which was achieved in a troubled global 

business environment where financial markets and 

regulatory frameworks have yet to be restructured 

and economic activities to be stabilized.  
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oPerating	environMent

During the course of 2009, multiple remedies includ-

ing financial stimulus packages and regulatory meas-

ures, among others, were introduced by many gov-

ernments around the world in order to overcome the 

worst recessionary cycle encountered since the Great 

Depression of the 1930s. Although signs of recovery 

both in emerging and developed economies gradu-

ally started to materialize especially during the final 

months of 2009, a major part of the year was a period 

of restructuring for economic parties both on coun-

try and corporate levels, and inevitably the establish-

ment of confidence, stability and growth on a global 

scale remains yet to be seen before pre-crisis levels are 

attained again. 

These developments affected DHB Bank’s operating 

markets at different levels, with various implications 

for the bank’s activities, which can be outlined under 

two categories, namely economic and regulatory. 

From an economic perspective, developments ini-

tially had direct effects on the bank’s funding cost, 

as interest rates in deposit markets in the countries 

that DHB Bank operates increased substantially at the 

end of 2008, in a demonstration of the confidence 

problem between market players and the resulting li-

quidity squeeze in the Eurozone markets, which put 

pressure on banks to increase their offered deposit 

interest rates. Thus DHB Bank had to adjust its rates 

according to the markets, and although the respec-

tive rates started to decrease gradually in the course of 

the year, these decreases were not as fast as the steep 

reductions made by ECB in key interest rates, thus ad-

versely affecting the revenue generation on a general 

basis. From a lending standpoint, the bank’s main 

market, Turkey, has proved to be fairly resilient com-

pared with other markets, thanks to its improved fi-

nancial and banking infrastructure following its own 

2001 financial crisis and thanks to its limited reliance 

on external funding, thus offering reliable lending 

opportunities. The positive case of Turkey is also evi-

denced by a notable double notch rating increase by 

Fitch Ratings at the end of 2009, a development that 

few if any rated entities enjoyed during this crisis pe-

riod. As for the CIS, increasing energy and commodity 

prices, along with renewed confidence among inves-

tors and improved financial indicators, have assured 

a faster than expected re-stabilization in the region, 

particularly in Russia and Kazakhstan. These develop-

ments have helped DHB Bank adjust its activities in a 

relatively easier fashion. 

From a regulatory perspective, changes have started 

to reshape the banking industry on a global basis in 

general, and in Europe in particular. The main weight 

within this context is and will continue to be the im-

provement of the banks’ capital bases and solvency 

ratios in order to secure additional buffers in terms 

of loss absorption capacities, along with an empha-

sis on their liquidity positions. Although DHB Bank 

enjoys satisfactory solvency and liquidity levels, 

new regulatory requirements that are expected to be 

more rigorous are poised to radically affect the bank’s 

placement activities and general operations. Again 

within a regulatory perspective, the importance of 

compliance functions will be further underlined, par-

ticularly with regard to governance rules embodied 

in the Banking Code that entered into effect in The 

Netherlands on January 1, 2010.

“DHB Bank maintains
a high solvency ratio and high 
liquidity level in anticipation 
of more rigorous regulatory 

requirements.”
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Bank	oPerations

While setting new strategies and re-aligning the 

bank’s operations, attaining a more efficient work-

ing model continued to be on the program of the 

management. DHB Bank will carry on its operations 

through branches in The Netherlands, Germany, Bel-

gium, and a representative office in Istanbul; how-

ever, in order to achieve further cost efficiency, five 

sub-branches in Germany were closed in 2009, and 

the bank now caters to its customers in that coun-

try through its Dusseldorf main branch. Services to 

the customers of closed sub-branches were smoothly 

taken over by the Dusseldorf branch, which provides 

services in Internet banking and a call center whose 

share in retail operations has progressively increased 

in recent years along with the bank’s improved web 

presence. 

With the contribution of IT and Research and Project 

Development (RPD) departments, the bank further 

improved its operating infrastructure, particularly 

payment systems to meet the requirements of SEPA 

and PSD and to implement new message types put 

into service in SWIFT.  

Within the IT framework, investments were made for 

improvements in infrastructure such as the network 

and the database, and for the implementation of 

new modules in the bank’s own IT platform, Matrix, 

for more efficiency in process control and reporting 

functions.

In the context of the wider information security 

system, the Business Continuity Plan (BCP) for un-

foreseen events such as disaster scenarios has been 

re-evaluated and tested successfully with active 

user involvement in order to maintain a certain 

level of services while restoring normal business 

operations.

As the archiving function has gained importance dur-

ing the bank’s number of years in operation, archiv-

ing operations started being outsourced during the 

year. Providing additional security, the new system 

on the other hand allows on-line scrutiny and easy 

access to archived documents.  

Stichting Bewaarfonds, a foundation established in 

2006 as a separate legal entity, continued to provide 

custody services to the bank’s customers. 

The year 2009 was a year of restructuring and re-

organization for EC Bank, the bank’s subsidiary in 

Macedonia whose majority shares were acquired by 

the bank in the second half of 2008. Particularly or-

ganizational and operational support was provided to 

this subsidiary during 2009, thanks to which operat-

ing standards were harmonized and internal control 

and compliance functions were strengthened, among 

other things. EC Bank is now considered ready to fur-

ther develop its commercial activities supported by 

a strengthened organizational and operational base, 

along with improving economic and financial condi-

tions in Macedonia, which is working towards join-

ing the EU in the coming years.

Wholesale Business 

The wholesale business segment of DHB Bank main-

ly represents its key revenue generation activities. 

Prompted by unfavorable developments in the op-

erating environment, the geographical coverage of 

the assets was mostly shifted towards Turkey and the 

European Union countries, while products and tar-

get customers were redefined. Within the wholesale 

banking category, the target customer base of the 

bank was geared primarily towards banks and other 

financial institutions, with corporates and traders 

to a lesser extent, and products were geared mainly 

towards trade related syndications and promissory 

notes, bilateral bank-to-bank loans, and government 

guaranteed or highly rated bank securities. Parallel 

to its business model, the bank continued to refrain 

from engaging in derivative products or in exposures 

to institutions active in this business line, with the 

exception of FX swaps and interest rate swaps for 

hedging purposes.
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DHB Bank reduced its lending activities both in the 

primary and in the secondary market for bank syn-

dicated loans, preferring to conduct this business 

line on a selective basis and restricted solely to Tur-

key. The bank participated in or purchased from the 

secondary market syndicated facilities for a total of 

EUR 232 million (or USD 333 million) compared 

with USD 669 million in 

2008. Bilateral bank loans 

mainly in the form of 

trade related promissory 

note discounts and bank 

loans again solely for top 

Turkish banks were given 

preference throughout 

2009, and reached a volume of EUR 514 million. Dur-

ing the year, immediate liquidity was mainly kept as 

overnight placements to ECB, while money market 

placements with counterparts were kept at negligible 

levels.

As for corporate loans, loans granted or extended rep-

resented a volume of EUR 243 million. 

In terms of wholesale funding, in the past DHB Bank 

primarily made use of syndicated term loan facili-

ties that were procured from close relationship banks 

mainly in the form of club deals in order to support 

its trade finance operations denominated in USD. In 

May 2009 DHB Bank fully repaid the respective loan 

it had secured in 2007 with two tranches (one and 

two years) and whose one year tranche was renewed 

in 2008.

Under the supervision of the Managing Board, liquid-

ity and market risk management conducted by the 

Treasury Department in cooperation with the Finan-

cial Risk Modeling and Assessment Department in-

creased in importance during the year. During 2009, 

DHB Bank maintained a significantly high liquidity 

base as a precaution against potential further deterio-

ration in the markets, which corresponded to a signif-

icantly high proportion of the saving deposits as well. 

In terms of market risk management in general, and 

FX risk management in particular, and due to the tra-

ditional balance sheet composition of assets denomi-

nated partly in USD with funding mostly in EUR, the 

bank has usually been active in FX swaps as a EUR 

placer and USD taker. Adverse market conditions 

continued to put extra stress on USD funds around 

the world, represented by higher costs compared to 

conventional LIBOR rates. Despite these unfavorable 

developments, DHB Bank continued to fully fund its 

USD denominated activi-

ties with swaps at macro 

level albeit with a higher 

cost compared to the 

past. Nevertheless, in or-

der to reduce its reliance 

on FX swaps in general, 

the bank also mostly re-

frained from granting new loans denominated in 

USD, unless for special opportunities, preferring 

placements in EUR instead. Within this context, the 

total FX swap book shrank significantly by the end of 

2009 to EUR 525.6 million from EUR 846.7 million 

in 2008.

Securities transactions and investment activities are 

realized within the Treasury Department, not main-

taining any trading book as of year-end on a stand-

alone basis. The bank’s securities book increased 

remarkably to EUR 489.5 million at year-end 2009, 

representing 24.2% of total assets, up from EUR 285.1 

million in 2008. Of this item, a 58.8% majority were 

related to ECB eligible securities, of which the pre-

dominant portion are A- rated, while the rest con-

sisted mainly of investment grade CIS bank securities 

and to a smaller extent, sovereigns in Turkey. 

Retail opeRations 

Along with retail banking services offered, the collec-

tion of retail deposits constitutes a very crucial opera-

tion for DHB Bank, representing the bank’s foremost 

funding source with a share corresponding to 85.5% 

of total liabilities, or 95.6% excluding shareholders’ 

equity.

This funding source proved to be extremely stable 

even during the crescendo of the crisis, indicating 

the bank’s position as a sound counterparty and 

“Liquidity and market 
risk management 

increased in importance 
during the year.”
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trusted service provider in this segment. The sticki-

ness of retail deposits was demonstrated even during 

some one-off bank failure incidents in The Nether-

lands, thus facilitating the bank’s overall financial 

management. Total deposits as of year-end 2009 on 

a consolidated basis amounted to EUR 1,665.3 mil-

lion (2008: EUR 1,642.1 million). Of these, EUR 929.0 

million originated in Germany, EUR 371.1 million 

in Belgium, EUR 334.4 million in The Netherlands 

and EUR 30.8 million in Macedonia. In the product 

breakdown, savings deposits constituted 64.3% of the 

total, while the remaining 35.7% accounted for term 

deposits; it is the management’s intention to increase 

the weighting of term deposits in the total, while si-

multaneously opting for a general reduction in the 

total deposit level in line with the planned reduction 

in the balance sheet size for the sake of even higher 

solvency ratios in anticipation of stricter require-

ments from the regulators. 

In terms of product base, new regulatory changes 

related to the fidelity premium on saving accounts 

in Belgium that became effective as of April 1, 2009 

have been implemented in the infrastructure of the 

bank with the support of IT and RPD.

Consumer lending activities were completely halted 

during 2009, including Turkije Hypotheek, a special 

mortgage product for residents of European Union 

member countries for their real estate purchases in 

Turkey. As such, retail lending exposures accounted 

for EUR 83.8 million in 2009 versus EUR 125.7 mil-

lion in 2008 on a consoli-

dated basis. On the other 

hand, in Belgium, where 

standard retail lending 

was exclusively offered 

on a fully insured struc-

ture in the past, the bank 

has introduced a new 

model by making a special cooperation agreement 

with a Belgian bank thanks to which prospective 

retail borrowers are granted loans by this provider 

while allowing DHB Bank to use its customer base for 

additional brokerage commission income.

As a niche for DHB Bank particularly in The Neth-

erlands, workers remittances mostly to Turkey and 

to a limited extent to Morocco and recently to Bul-

garia continue to be a stable source of income, 

which showed an increase of 20% in 2009. Product 

enhancements were accomplished in this segment, 

particularly in The Netherlands via an Internet plat-

form peculiar to this country, namely “Ideal”, thanks 

to which also non-account-holding clients can send 

their funds via the Internet to Turkey either in EUR 

or TRY denominations without having to visit bank 

branches. As such, the respective customer coverage 

of the bank is expected to be widened, and projects 

are underway for the expansion of this Internet based 

product to Germany and Belgium.

Within the remittances business line, preparations 

are underway to expand the coverage of this product 

line to a wider area, specifically via cooperation with 

third parties both at destination and origination, a 

project targeted to reach a much wider customer base 

on both sides of the respective transactions and ex-

panded geographical coverage. 

“As a niche for DHB Bank
particularly in the Netherlands, workers’ 

remittances continue to be a stable 
source of income.”
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risk	ManageMent

The bank’s ability to properly identify, measure, 

monitor and control risk is critical to both its sound-

ness and its profitability. The bank’s risk management 

framework is intended to provide comprehensive 

control over the ongoing management of major risks 

inherent in its business activities. In this context, an 

integral aspect of risk management is the assessment 

of capital adequacy vis-a-vis the respective risks by 

utilizing internal risk-assessment models.

On a continual basis, DHB Bank strives to further 

strengthen the bank-wide risk and capital manage-

ment framework in terms of organizational structure, 

processes and responsibilities, as well as methods for 

the identification, measurement, monitoring and 

control of risks. In this line, the management ensures 

that all risk-related policies are fully communicated 

and adopted at all levels within DHB Bank.

Risk GoveRnance 

The bank’s risk governance structure starts with lines 

of business being responsible for managing their own 

risks within predefined parameters. As such, each 

business line unit works closely with independent 

risk assessment units and actively participates in rel-

evant committees to manage the respective risks ap-

propriately.

The Supervisory Board exercises its oversight of risk 

management principally through the Board’s Risk & 

Audit Committee, which is responsible for the over-

sight of policies and processes by which risk assess-

ment and management are undertaken within the 

governance structure. The Committee also reviews 

internal control and financial reporting systems that 

are relied upon to ensure integrated risk measure-

ment and disclosure processes.

Within the governance structure, DHB Bank’s Credit 

Committee, Asset & Liability Management Com-

mittee (ALCO), Organization & Control Committee 

and Risk & Capital Management Committee oversee 

major risks on an overall basis in addition to various 

other committees that focus on specific risk areas. 

The committees also support the Managing Board in 

fulfilling its responsibilities with regard to integrated 

risk management and provide oversight to the Cor-

porate Marketing, Financial Institutions and Treas-

ury departments, which are responsible for manag-

ing the risks in their activities within established and 

approved tolerance limits. Additionally, the Internal 

Audit Department performs an overall control func-

tion over the risk management processes.

As part of the continuous efforts to improve opera-

tional risk management, in 2008 the bank launched 

an Operational Risk & Control Assessment (ORCA) 

project, which is a continuous application developed 

to control operational risks more efficiently. 

In parallel, compliance practices were strengthened 

around the Customer Due Diligence function during 

2009, thanks to which some applications have been 

centralized at Legal Affairs and the Compliance De-

partment. 

capital ManaGeMent  

DHB Bank’s capital management framework is in-

tended to ensure that there is sufficient capital to 

mitigate the underlying risks in the bank’s business 

activities and to maintain a level that is well in excess 

of the regulatory requirements and that is deemed ap-

propriate for achieving the bank’s business and rating 

objectives.

The actual owned funds as a percentage of the total 

risk weighted assets (BIS ratio) under the Pillar 1 re-

quirements of Basel II stood at 13.37% as of year-end 

2009.

The goal of Basel II is to provide more risk-sensitive 

regulatory capital calculations and promote enhanced 

risk management practices among internationally 

active banking organizations. DHB Bank has fully 



21

adapted to the Basel II requirements and particularly 

benefited from the ongoing work to enhance its in-

ternal capital adequacy assessment process (ICAAP) as 

required under Pillar 2.

The ICAAP’s purpose is to identify, measure, moni-

tor and control material risks to assess the adequacy 

of internal capital and to determine internal capital 

requirements reflecting the risk appetite of the bank. 

The ICAAP adopted by the bank is currently regarded 

as appropriate for the nature, size and complexity of 

DHB Bank.

Basel II dIsclosure  

Basel II regulations also prescribe certain minimum 

disclosure requirements in line with Pillar 3. 

Pillar 3 hence complements the minimum capital 

requirements (Pillar 1), the internal capital adequacy 

assessment process and the supervisory review proc-

ess (Pillar 2). Its goal is to encourage market discipline 

by developing a set of disclosure requirements that 

will allow stakeholders to assess certain specified in-

formation regarding the bank’s implementation of 

Basel II, including capital resources, capital adequacy, 

risk profile, and risk management practices.

DHB Bank publishes its Pillar 3 disclosures on its web-

site. The next Pillar 3 disclosure will be available dur-

ing the first half of 2010 based on 31 December 2009 

figures.

“…On a continual basis, DHB Bank strives to 
further strengthen the bank-wide risk and capital 

management framework in terms of organizational 
structure, processes and responsibilities”
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EC Bank is a commercial bank registered as a joint 

stock company under the laws of FYR Macedonia. 

DHB Bank has a 66.56% shareholding in the bank 

and the European Bank for Reconstruction and De-

velopment (EBRD) has 25.00%. Positioned as a mid-

sized bank according to Macedonian standards with 

a EUR 101.9 million assets size, the bank’s strategic 

focus is on SME lending and micro-credits, as well as 

retail banking with a well-developed card business in 

the country. The bank enjoys a strong EUR 20.8 mil-

lion shareholders’ equity, 19.74% capital adequacy 

ratio according to Basel II, and a diversified funding 

base consisting of retail and corporate deposits cou-

Despite some improvement observed towards the end 

of 2009 in economic indicators around the world and 

in the markets of DHB Bank, external economic factors 

and more rigorous regulatory requirements will con-

tinue to compel the bank to make further changes in 

its activities and to fine-tune its investment strategies.

To cope with these external operating changes, par-

ticularly with regard to the anticipation of higher sol-

vency requirements, the initial focus will be given to 

downsizing the balance sheet size in line with the low 

risk appetite of the bank. On the liabilities side, the 

reduction will be realized on retail deposits, while on 

the assets side, emphasis will be put on placements 

to Turkey and Western Europe. In parallel to a lower 

balance sheet size, the bank will intensify its efforts to 

further reduce its cost base.

In terms of lending activities, new asset generation 

is planned to be mainly in the form of bank and cor-

porate loans, and from a treasury standpoint the em-

phasis will continue to be on liquidity and market 

risk management.

Deterioration is not expected in the asset quality, which 

will continue to be strictly monitored nonetheless. 

exPort	&	credit	Bank	inc.,	skoPje

exPectations

In spite of sub-branch closures in Germany, thanks to 

the progress achieved in call center services and par-

ticularly in Internet banking DHB Bank is committed 

to maintaining its presence in Germany, Belgium and 

Turkey as well as The Netherlands.

Commission income generation will be given weight, 

with a particular emphasis on workers’ remittance 

transactions where DHB Bank has already established 

itself as a preferred service provider. On the other 

hand, net commission income is expected to be nega-

tively affected as fees related to lending activities will 

decline due to decreased investment volumes. 

    

Having adequately invested to upgrade its IT systems 

earlier, DHB Bank has no plans for new investments 

in this area in the near future, except for ongoing IT 

operation & maintenance expenses and management 

information system applications. 

EC Bank in Macedonia is expected to achieve growth 

in 2010 and to start delivering positive results while 

continuing to maintain strict oversight on risks in-

herent in credit operations.

pled with long term bilateral bank loans. EC Bank co-

operates with international partners such as EBRD, 

KfW (Frankfurt), Bankakademie International (Frank-

furt), and EFSE, among others.

EC Bank has reported a negative result of EUR 1.1 

million for 2009, mainly due to market conditions 

attributable to the global financial crisis and partly 

due to the management’s prudent approach and re-

strictive lending policies. Having completed the post-

acquisition integration process, EC Bank is now ready 

to further develop its commercial activities.
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Kayhan Acarda∑ 

General Manager

In line with the bank’s efficiency measures put into 

place during the past few years, and also as a result of 

branch closures during 2009, the number of staff of 

DHB Bank showed a further decrease, coming down 

to 437 in 2009 from 471 in 2008, including EC Bank. 

We would like to take this opportunity to present our 

thanks and appreciation to the bank’s management 

and staff, whose valuable contributions have built a 

well-respected reputation for DHB Bank and helped it 

reach the results obtained in 2009. We would also like 

to convey our sincerest thanks to the members of our 

Supervisory Board for their continuous support and 

valuable guidance throughout the unprecedented fi-

nancial crisis period of 2008 and 2009. 

Rotterdam, 26 March 2010

Board and Staff 
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Selçuk ≥aldırak

Senior General Manager

Abram Rutgers
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From left to right: Mr. Abram Rutgers, Mr. Selçuk ≥aldırak, Mr. Kayhan Acarda∑.
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Duran Batbay, detail
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Financial Statements for 
the Year 2009
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(in thousands of EUR)	 Note	 31	Dec.	2009	 31	Dec.	2008

  	

Assets    

Cash	 1	 	252,090		 576,752

Banks	 2	 													595,947		 605,766

Loans	and	advances	 3	 													628,412		 690,584

Interest-bearing	securities	 4	 													489,535		 285,139

Equity	instruments	 5	 																			412		 411

Intangible	assets	 6	 																1,096		 958

Property	and	equipment	 7	 															28,749		 28,645

Non-current	assets	held	for	sale	 8	 																1,741		 798

Prepayments	and	accrued	income	 9	 																24,337		 36,135

	 	 	

	 	 												2,022,319		 2,225,188

	 	 	 	

Liabilities   	

Banks	 10	 															29,879		 229,126

Funds	entrusted	 11	 										1,730,018		 1,747,209

Other	liabilities	 12	 																10,291		 11,961

Accruals	and	deferred	income	 13	 															32,936		 27,099

Provisions		 14	 																				7,397				 4,547

	 	 1,810,521																	 2,019,942

	 	 	 	

Paid-in	and	called-up	capital	 	 													113,445		 113,445

Revaluation	reserve	 	 																			3,860				 3,213

Foreign	currency	translation	reserve	 	 																(14)		 (224)

Legal	reserve	 	 																			1,096		 958

Other	reserves	 	 																80,287		 72,856

Net	result	for	the	financial	year	 	 															6,168		 7,696

Equity	attributable	to	shareholders	of	the	parent	 	 204,842																	 197,944

	 	 	 	

Equity	attributable	to	minority	interests	 	 6,956	 7,302

Total	equity	 15	 211,798	 205,246

	 	 	

	 	 2,022,319	 2,225,188	

	 	

Contingent liabilities	 16	 															112,985	 171,884

Consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2009



29

Consolidated profit and loss account for the financial year 2009

(in thousands of EUR)	 Note	 	 2009		 2008*

Interest	income	 17	 	90,569		 	 115,532	

Interest	expense		 18	 	67,990	 	 77,705

Net	interest	income	 	 	 22,579	 	 37,827

Commission	income	 19	 14,022	 	 13,092

Commission	expense	 20	 796	 	 771

Net	commission	income	 	 	 13,226	 	 12,321

Result	on	financial	transactions	 21	 	 4,897	 	 (2,605)

Other	income	 22	 	 312	 	 2,171

Total income   41,014  49,714

Administrative	expenses:	 	 	 	 	 	

•	Staff	costs	 23	 17,192	 	 15,426	

•	Other	administrative	expenses	 24	 13,516	 	 10,194	

	 	 	 30,708	 	 25,620

Amortization/depreciation	 25	 	 2,268	 	 2,241

	 	 	 	 	

Value	adjustments	to	receivables	 26	 	 (282)	 	 11,250

	 	 	 	 	

Total expenses   32,694  39,111

Operating result before tax   8,320  10,603

	 	 	 	 	

Tax	on	result	on	ordinary	activities	 27	 	 2,526	 	 2,695

	 	 	 	 	

Net profit   5,794  7,908

Attributable	to:	 	 	 	 	

•	Shareholders	of	the	parent	 	 	 6,168	 	 7,696

•	Minority	interests	 	 	 (374)	 	 212

	 	 	 5,794	 	 7,908

*  Consolidated profit and loss account includes EC Bank figures partly for 2008 (reflecting post-acquisition period of September-December 
2008) and fully for 2009.
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Consolidated cash flow statement for the financial year 2009

(in thousands of EUR)	 	 2009	 2008

Net profit  5,794 7,908
	 	
Depreciation		 	 2,268	 2,241
Value	adjustments	to	receivables		 	 (282)	 11,250
Provisions	 	 2,585	 (347)
Net cash flow from profit  10,365 21,052

Banks	(assets),	not	withdrawable	on	demand	 	 2,811	 218,380
Loans	and	advances	 										 													62,898		 14,851
Interest-bearing	securities	in	trading	portfolio	 	 (9,207)	 1,107
Interest-bearing	securities,	market	value	revaluations		 	 897	 –
Other	assets	 																								 10,694		 41,533
Banks	(liabilities),	not	withdrawable	on	demand	 																			 (199,496)	 53,890
Banks	(liabilities),	other	 																				 			(6,080)	 5,048
Funds	entrusted	 														 								(17,406)	 163,086
Other	debts	and	liabilities	 																	 										4,148		 4,268
Exchange	rate	movement	 																		 											247		 (52)
Net cash flow from banking activities  (150,494) 502,111

Additions	to	securities	for	investment	purposes	 															 			(598,375)	 237,309
Disposals	and	redemptions	of	portfolio	investments	 																					 	402,292		 (178,037)
Investment	in	subsidiaries	 	 –	 (24,325)
Investment	in	intangible	assets	 	 (456)	 (293)
Investment	in	property	and	equipment	 	 (6,367)	 (1,248)
Disposals	of	intangible	assets	 	 –	 –
Disposals	of	property	and	equipment	 	 5,257	 160
Net cash flow from investment activities  (197,649) 33,566

Movement	in	group	equity	 	 26	 59
Repayment	of	subordinated	debt	 	 –	 –
Dividends	paid	 	 –	 (11,210)
Net cash flow from financing activities  26 (11,151)

Net cash flow  (337,752) 545,577
  	
Liquid	funds	–	opening	balance	 	 603,341	 57,764
•	Cash	 	 576,752	 46,226
•	Banks	current	accounts	 	 26,589	 11,538
	 	
Liquid	funds	-	closing	balance	 	 265,589	 603,341
•	Cash	 	 252,090	 576,752
•	Banks	current	accounts	 	 13,499	 26,589
Movement in cash  (337,752) 545,577
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general

The shareholders are HCBG Holding BV of Amsterdam, which owns 70% and Türkiye Halk Bankası AS¸ of 

Ankara, which owns 30%. DHB Bank has an interest of 66.56% in Export & Credit Bank Inc., Skopje (EC 

Bank) in Macedonia.

The financial position of the bank is related to the economic developments in Turkey and CIS countries on 

the asset side, and the Netherlands, Belgium and Germany on the liabilities side. The financial statements 

reflect the Managing Board’s best assessment of the financial position of the bank with respect to these 

developments. 

The consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2009 were authorized for issue in 

accordance with a resolution of the Supervisory Board and Managing Board on March 26, 2010.

Basis	of	PreParation	
The annual accounts are prepared in accordance with the legal requirements for the annual accounts of 

banks contained in Chapter 14, Part 9, Book 2 of the Netherlands Civil Code.

All amounts are stated in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated.

Basis	of	consolidation	
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities, income and expenses of DHB Bank 

and its subsidiaries DHB Hypotheken & Verzekeringen BV, Best CreditLine BV, Maaslust 9 Monumenten BV 

and Best Properties BV, the company Stichting Bewaarfonds and EC Bank. In accordance with art. 402 Part 

9 of Book 2 of Netherlands Civil Code, the company profit and loss account is presented in an abbreviated 

form to show company results and results of subsidiaries.

significant	accounting	judgMents	and	estiMates	
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Dutch GAAP requires the use of certain accounting 

estimates and also requires the management to make judgments and assumptions that affect the application 

of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities. These estimates and assumptions are based on 

management experience and other factors that are believed to be reasonable under certain circumstances, 

the results of which affect the judgments made about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not 

readily available from other sources. Although DHB Bank tries to make maximum use of market inputs and 

rely as little as possible on estimates specific to itself, actual results may differ from these estimates. DHB 

Bank reviews the estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis. 

Notes to the consolidated balance sheet 
and profit and loss account
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accounting	PrinciPles

 GeneRal 

Assets and liabilities are stated at nominal value, 

unless stated otherwise.

 foReiGn cuRRencies 

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 

currencies as well as forward transactions in foreign 

currencies which relate to funds borrowed and lent 

are converted at the spot rate as of balance sheet date.  

Non-monetary items, which are expressed in terms 

of historical cost denominated in a foreign currency, 

are reported using the exchange rate at the day of the 

transaction.

Foreign exchange rate differences are recognized in 

the profit and loss account in “Result on financial 

transactions”.

The difference between the spot and forward rates on 

hedge transactions is deferred and released to interest 

income or expense over the term of the contract.  

Transactions and the resulting income and charges in 

foreign currencies are converted at the rate applicable 

on transaction date.

 financial instRuMents 

Derivatives are financial instruments embodied in 

contracts of which the value depends on one or more 

underlying assets or indices. The derivatives serving 

to limit the risks arising on positions held by the bank 

are stated according to the principles of valuation and 

determination of results applicable to the positions 

concerned. The resulting gains and losses from the 

application of this principle are included in the profit 

and loss account in “Result on financial transactions”.

 investMents in suBsidiaRies 

Investments in subsidiaries in which the company 

effectively exercises influence of significance over 

the operational and financial activities are stated at 

net asset value. The net asset value is determined 

on the basis of the accounting principles applied by 

the Bank. The share in the result of participations 

is recognized in the profit and loss account under 

‘result of participations’. Results on transactions, 

where the transfer of assets and liabilities between the 

Bank and the participations and mutually between 

the participations themselves, are not incorporated 

insofar as they can be deemed as not realized.

 loans and advances to Banks/custoMeRs 

Loans and advances to banks/customers are valued 

at nominal value, after deduction of provisions for 

impaired loans. The balance of additions to and 

withdrawals from these provisions is included in 

the profit and loss account in “Value adjustments to 

receivables”.

When deemed necessary, loans are also classified as 

impaired as soon as there is doubt about the borrower’s 

ability to meet its payment obligations to the bank in 

accordance with the original contractual terms. 

Provisions for loan losses are set aside for estimated 

losses in outstanding loans for which there is any 

doubt about the borrower’s capacity to repay the 

principal and/or interest, and are determined through 

a combination of specific reviews, historical data and 

estimates. Provisions for loan losses are determined 

separately for each exposure for wholesale loans and 

according to a pre-defined model for retail loans.

In addition, the bank also provides general provisions 

to cover potential loan losses for which a triggering 

event is occurred but the individual loan not 

identified at the balance sheet date.

 inteRest-BeaRinG secuRities 

Interest-bearing securities consist of investment 

portfolio which comprises of held to maturity 

securities and other securities, and trading portfolio.

Fixed-income securities, except for zero coupon 

bonds and other securities, denominated in strong 

currencies belonging to the investment portfolio 

are stated at redemption value after deduction of 
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provisions for impaired securities. The difference 

with the acquisition price is recognized as a profit 

or loss in proportion to the remaining term of the 

securities. Zero coupon bonds belonging to the 

investment portfolio are stated at acquisition price. 

The accumulated interest on these zero coupon 

bonds is reported under the item investment 

portfolio. Interest earned is accrued to interest 

income over the lifetime of the underlying security. 

The investment portfolio is intended to be held to 

maturity or available for sale.

Positive or negative results arising on the sale of 

held to maturity securities are attributed directly to 

‘interest income or expense’. 

Other securities belonging to the investment portfolio 

are stated at market value taking the average mid-

quotes at year-end from five price contributors that 

have actively and regularly provided quotes during 

the relevant trading period. Positive and negative 

results are attributed directly to “Result on financial 

transactions”.

The trading portfolio comprises interest-bearing 

securities which are held to obtain short-term 

transaction results. Officially listed trading portfolio 

securities are stated at the last known market value in 

the year under review, or at a selling price if already 

agreed. Gains and losses arising from movements 

in market value are included in the profit and loss 

account in “Result on financial transactions”.

 equity instRuMents 

Equity instruments are stated at market value.

 intanGiBle assets 

Intangible assets are stated at acquisition cost, less 

amortization based on the useful economic life, 

subject to a maximum of 5 years.

A legal reserve is maintained equal to the intangible 

assets.

 pRopeRty and equipMent 

The valuation principles for tangible fixed assets are 

as follows:

•	 Property	in	use	by	the	bank

  Property in use by the bank are stated at current value, 

as calculated according to the replacement cost  

value based on periodic appraisals by independent 

experts and any interim adjustments. Changes in 

the value are reflected in the revaluation reserve, 

taking deferred tax liabilities into account. Property 

in use by the bank are depreciated according to the 

straight-line method on the basis of the estimated 

useful economic life with a maximum of 50 years, 

taking into account the estimated residual value.

 non-cuRRent assets held foR sale 

Non-current assets held for sale are stated at market 

value.

 otheR fixed assets 

These are stated at acquisition cost less straight-

line depreciation on the basis of estimated useful 

economic life.

 defeRRed taxes 

Deferred taxation relates to the relevant differences 

between the valuations for commercial and tax 

purposes of assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all unused tax 

losses to the extent that is probable that taxable 

profit will be available against which the losses can 

be utilized. 

 pRovisions 

Provisions mainly consist of provisions for deferred 

taxes, defined benefit plan pension obligations, 

rent obligations for closed branches and estimated 

regulatory obligations in relation to the deposit 

insurance scheme.

Defined benefit plan pension obligations are 
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calculated according to the projected unit credit 

method of actuarial cost allocation. Under this 

method, each plan member’s benefits are funded as 

they would accrue, taking into account future salary 

increases. The total expected pension to which each 

plan member is entitled is broken down into units, 

each corresponding with a year of past or future 

credited service. For liabilities not covered by plan 

assets, there is an unfunded liability, for which a 

provision is created and presented in the balance 

sheet in the item “provisions”.

 GoodWill 

Goodwill may arise on the acquisition of companies 

and is the difference between the cost of the 

acquisition and DHB Bank’s share of the net assets 

acquired at the date of acquisition. Goodwill is 

deducted from equity; negative goodwill is booked in 

equity as other reserve as per acquisition date.

 incoMe 

Income is attributed to the period in which it arises or 

in which the service is provided, with the exception 

of value differences in respect of trading positions 

stated at market value. The latter are added or charged 

directly to the result for the year.

Interest income and commissions from the extension 

of credits are not stated as income if the collection of 

the interest and commission is doubtful.

 opeRatinG expenses 

Expenses are allocated to the period to which they 

relate.

 taxes 

Taxes are calculated over the profit before tax on 

the basis of the applicable corporation tax rates, 

taking exempt profit items and deductible items 

into account. DHB Bank and its subsidiaries form a 

fiscal unity within Dutch tax regulations, except for 

Maaslust 9 Monumenten BV and EC Bank.

 cash floW stateMent 

The cash flow statement gives details of the source 

of liquid funds, which became available during the 

year and the allocation of these funds. The cash flows 

are separated according to whether they arise from 

banking, investment, or financing activities. Liquid 

funds include cash in hand, net demand deposits 

with central banks and other banks. Movements in 

interbank deposits, loans and advances, and funds 

entrusted are included in the cash flow from banking 

activities. Investment activities cover purchases, 

sales, and redemptions in respect of the investment 

portfolio as well as investments in and sales of 

property and equipment. The issue of shares, the 

borrowing and repayment of subordinated debts and 

the payment of dividends are treated as financing 

activities.  
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Assets 31	Dec.	2009 31	Dec.	2008

1. Cash 252,090 576,752

This	item	includes	all	legal	tender,	as	well	as	demand	deposits	held	at	the	
central	bank	in	countries	in	which	the	bank	is	established.

2. Banks 595,947 605,766

This	item	comprises	all	loans	and	advances	to	banks	falling	under	
government	supervision	as	well	as	to	central	banks,	which	are	not	
included	in	the	cash	item	and	insofar	as	not	embodied	in	the	form	of	debt	
securities	including	fixed	income	securities.

The	residual	maturity	of	this	item	is	as	follows:

•	Payable	on	demand 13,499 27,381

•	Three	months	or	shorter 49,065	 75,512

•	Longer	than	three	months	but	not	longer	than	one	year 474,070	 296,012

•	Longer	than	one	year	but	not	longer	than	five	years 55,154	 206,863

•	Longer	than	five	years 10,455	 6,189

•	Allowances	for	impairment (6,296) (6,191)

595,947 605,766

This	item	includes	pledged	funds	amounting	to	24,111	(2008:	25,987),	
of	which	23,696	(2008:	20,995)	serve	as	collateral	for	some	swap	
transactions,	415	(2008:	4,058)	serve	as	collateral	for	Credit	Default	Swap	
transactions.

There	are	no	subordinated	loans	or	advances	granted	to	banks.

3. Loans and advances 628,412 690,584

The	residual	maturity	of	loans	and	advances	is	as	follows:

•	Three	months	or	shorter 			101,918	 90,469

•	Longer	than	three	months	but	not	longer	than	one	year 188,318 110,728

•	Longer	than	one	year	but	not	longer	than	five	years 225,315 310,654

•	Longer	than	five	years 120,709 188,786

•	Allowances	for	impairment 					(7,848) (10,053)

628,412 690,584

The	total	amount	of	loans	and	advances	to	members	of	the	Managing	
Board	and	members	of	the	Supervisory	Board	as	at	balance	sheet	date	is	9	
(2008:	468).

There	are	no	subordinated	loans	granted	to	customers.
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31	Dec.	2009 31	Dec.	2008

4. Interest-bearing securities 489,535 285,139

Interest-bearing	securities	consist	of	marketable	securities	which	are	issued	
by	governments,	banks	and	corporates.	The	interest-bearing	securities	
issued	by	Turkish	government	amount	to	28,883	(2008:	29,371)

Interest-bearing	securities	can	be	broken	down	into:

•	Investment	portfolio 480,328 285,139

-	held	to	maturity	securities 231,928 285,666

-	other	securities 249,867 –

-	allowances	for	impairment (1,467) (527)

•	Trading	portfolio 9,207 –

489,535 285,139

The	average	effective	yield	of	interest-bearing	securities	belonging	to	
investment	portfolio	is	3.73%	(2008:	7.39%)

The	investment	portfolio	developed	as	follows:

Opening	balance 285,139 343,348

•	Opening	balance	of	EC	Bank	as	of	1	September	2008 – 1,592

•	Purchases 							607,205	 186,243

•	Sales 					(318,669) (161,961)

•	Repayments 							(83,622) (96,073)

•	FX	revaluations 									(7,361) 12,517

•	Market	value	revaluations (897)									 –

•	Allowances	for	impairment 									(1,467) (527)	

Closing	balance 480,328 285,139

There	are	subordinated	securities	amounting	to	15,942	(2008:	16,185).

5. Equity instruments 412 411

Equity	instruments	consist	of	long-term	financial	investments

The	equity	portfolio	developed	as	follows:

Opening	balance 411 –

•	Opening	balance	of	EC	Bank	as	of	1	September	2008 – 471

•	Purchases – –

•	Sales – –

•	Repayments (1) –

•	Revaluations 2 60

Closing	balance 412 411
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6. Intangible assets

The	changes	in	this	balance	sheet	item	are	as	follows:

Concessions, licenses and intellectual property 31	Dec.	2009 31	Dec.	2008

•	Balance	sheet	value	as	of	1	January	2009 958 818

•	Opening	balance	of	EC	Bank	as	of	1	September	2008 – 612

•	Investments 456 294

•	Amortization 318 766

Balance	sheet	value	as	of	31	December	2009 1,096 958

Cumulative	amortization	and	value	adjustments 5,099 4,783

7. Property and equipment

The	changes	in	this	balance	sheet	item	are	as	follows:

Property	in	use	
by	the	bank

Other	fixed	
assets Total

•	Balance	sheet	value	as	of	1	January	2009 25,116 3,529 28,645

•	Investments 																	4,883	 1,484	 6,367	

•	Divestments 																	4,362	 895	 5,257	

•	Depreciation 																				718	 1,232	 1,950	

•	Revaluation 935 – 935

•	Exchange	rate	movements 8 1 9

Balance	sheet	value	as	of	31	December	2009 25,862 2,887 28,749

Cumulative	depreciation	and	value	adjustments 6,431 12,338 18,769

Cumulative	revaluations	 5,601 – 5,601

The	building	in	Antwerp	partly	serves	as	collateral	for	mortgage	loans	EUR	206	received.

The	changes	in	this	balance	sheet	item	in	2008	were	as	follows:

Property	in	use	
by	the	bank

Other	fixed	
assets Total

•	Balance	sheet	value	as	of	1	January	2008 14,100 1,647 15,747

•	Opening	balance	of	EC	Bank	as	of	1	September	2008 11,857 1,709 13,566

•	Investments 223 1,025 1,248

•	Divestments 439 2 441

•	Depreciation 625 850 1,475

Balance	sheet	value	as	of	31	December	2008 25,116 3,529 28,645

Cumulative	depreciation	and	value	adjustments 5,853 11,200 17,053

Cumulative	revaluations 4,666 – 4,666

8. Non-current assets held for sale 1,741 798

This	includes	property	which	was	acquired	in	settlement	of	loans	and	
advances	and	is	held	for	sale.
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31	Dec.	2009 31	Dec.	2008

9. Prepayments and accrued income 24,337 36,135

This	includes	the	prepayments	for	costs	to	be	charged	to	following	periods,	
as	yet	un-invoiced	amounts	still	to	be	received,	the	accrued	interest	and	
the	deferred	tax	assets	as	well	as	the	net	positive	value	on	forward	foreign	
exchange	contracts.

LiAbiLities

 10. Banks 29,879 229,126

This	includes	the	non-subordinated	amounts	owed	to	banks	insofar	as	not	
embodied	in	debts	evidenced	by	certificates.

The	residual	maturity	of	this	item	is	as	follows:

•	Payable	on	demand 2,937 3,996

•	Three	months	or	shorter 4,074 51,727

•	Longer	than	three	months	but	not	longer	than	one	year 3,642 149,525

•	Longer	than	one	year	but	not	longer	than	five	years 18,726 23,878

•	Longer	than	five	years 500 –

29,879 229,126

The	average	interest	rate	on	long	term	borrowings	from	banks	is	3.64%	
(2008:	6.69%)

11. Funds entrusted 1,730,018 1,747,209

Included	under	this	item	are	all	non-subordinated	debts,	insofar	as	they	
are	not	amounts	owed	to	banks	or	embodied	in	debts	evidenced	by	
certificates.

This	item	is	made	up	as	follows:

•	Savings	accounts 1,615,283 1,563,881

•	Other	funds	entrusted 114,735 183,328

							1,730,018 1,747,209

The	residual	life	of	the	savings	accounts	is	as	follows:

•	Payable	on	demand 1,028,102 933,843

•	Three	months	or	shorter 154,030	 123,810

•	Longer	than	three	months	but	not	longer	than	one	year 210,718 286,906

•	Longer	than	one	year	but	not	longer	than	five	years 222,415 219,291

•	Longer	than	five	years 18 31

1,615,283 1,563,881
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31	Dec.	2009 31	Dec.	2008

The	residual	life	of	the	other	funds	entrusted	is	as	follows:

•	Payable	on	demand 												33,265	 62,645

•	Three	months	or	shorter 													37,457	 26,280

•	Longer	than	three	months	but	not	longer	than	one	year 													12,851	 30,714

•	Longer	than	one	year	but	not	longer	than	five	years 													10,342	 4,819

•	Longer	than	five	years 																				—	 11,000

•	Blocked	demand	deposits 													20,820	 47,870

114,735 183,328

12. Other liabilities 10,291 11,961

This	item	comprises	current	taxes	payable	and	other	amounts	which	
cannot	be	classified	with	any	other	balance	sheet	items.

13. Accruals and deferred income 32,936 27,099

Stated	under	this	item	are	prepayments	received	in	respect	of	profits	
attributable	to	following	periods	and	amounts	still	to	be	paid	such	as	
accrued	interest,	as	well	as	the	net	negative	value	on	forward	foreign	
exchange	contracts.

14. Provisions 7,397 4,547

This	item	is	made	up	as	follows:

•	Onerous	rental	contract 1,455 1,751

•	Deferred	tax 2,179 1,870

•	Pension 185 200

•	Estimated	regulatory	obligations	 3,452 600

•	Other		 126 126

7,397 4,547

Provisions	for	onerous	rental	contract	relate	to	the	rent	obligations	of	
closed	branch	in	London.	The	movements	are	as	follows:

•	Opening	balance 1,751 2,338

•	Addition 189 –

•	Utilization 485 587

•	Release – –

•	Closing	balance 1,455 1,751

Provision	for	deferred	taxation	relates	to	revaluation	of	office	buildings	in	
the	Netherlands,	Germany	and	Belgium.	The	movements	are	as	follows:

•	Opening	balance 1,870 1,481

•	Addition 400 406

•	Release 91 17

•	Closing	balance 2,179 1,870
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31	Dec.	2009 31	Dec.	2008

Defined	benefit	plan	is	applicable	to	Dutch	employees	with	an	employment	starting	date	earlier	than	1	January	
1999	while	the	majority	of	other	employees	are	subject	to	defined	contribution	scheme.	Defined	benefit	plan	
pension	obligations	are	calculated	according	to	the	projected	unit	credit	method	of	actuarial	cost	allocation	and	
are	of	long	term	nature.	The	market	value	of	plan	assets	has	been	set	equal	to	the	actuarial	reserves	with	the	
insurance	company.	The	actuarial	reserves	are	the	present	value	of	the	service	pro	rata	benefits	administered	by	
the	insurer.	

The	actuarial	assumptions	used	for	the	valuation	are	as	follows:

•	Discount	rate 5.40	% 5.50	%

•	Expected	return	on	plan	assets 5.40	% 5.50	%

•	Collective	salary	increase	rate 1.50	% 1.50	%

•	Social	security	increases 1.50	% 1.50	%

•	Pension	increases 1.50	% 1.50	%

Defined	benefit	obligation 2,807 2,424

Market	value	of	plan	assets (2,201) (1,859)

Funded	status 606 565

Of	which:

•	Unrecognised	past	service	costs (312) (334)

•	Unrecognised	gains/(losses) (109) (31)

Provision	for	pensions 185 200

The	movements	in	pension	liabilities	can	be	explained	as	follows:

Opening	balance 200 380

•	Service	cost 122 113

•	Interest	cost 132 129

•	Return	on	assets (107) (107)

•	Insurance	cost 24 22

•	Recognized	past	service	cost 23 23

•	Unrecognised	gains 131 (139)

•	Employer’s	contribution (340) (221)

Closing	balance 185 200

The	net	total	movement	amounting	to	15	is	included	in	the	pension	costs	
under	the	item	staff	costs.

Provisions	for	regulatory	obligations	relate	to	the	deposit	insurance	scheme	
in	the	Netherlands.	The	movement	are	as	follows:

•	Opening	balance 600 200

•	Addition 2,852 415

•	Utilization – 15

•	Release – –

•	Closing	balance 3,452 600

15. Total equity

We	refer	to	notes	of	the	company	balance	sheet	for	this	item
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31	Dec.	2009 31	Dec.	2008

16. Contingent liabilities 112,985 171,884

This	includes	all	liabilities	arising	from	transactions	in	which	the	bank	has	
guaranteed	the	commitments	of	third	parties.

The	contingent	liabilities	can	be	broken	down	into	liabilities	in	respect	of:

•	credit-substitute	guarantees	(Credit	Default	Swaps) 90,000 145,149

•	non-credit-substitute	guarantees 5,893 5,142

•	irrevocable	letters	of	credit 10,542 14,144

•	irrevocable	commitments 6,550 7,449

112,985 171,884

The	contingent	liabilities	by	concentrations	in	geographical	regions	can	be	
specified	as	follows:

•	Netherlands 										20,742	 30,735

•	Turkey 										10,241	 51,153

•	Rest	of	Europe 										79,185	 89,989

•	Other 												2,817	 7

112,985 171,884

DerivAtives finAnciAL instruments

FX	swaps	and	interest	rate	swaps	are	used	to	fund	assets	denominated	in	foreign	currencies	and	to	hedge	interest	
risk	positions	respectively.

The	 following	 tables	give	numerical	 information	about	 the	use	of	derivatives,	detailing	 types	of	derivatives	and	
potential	credit	risks.

The	 tables	 illustrate	 the	 relative	 importance	 of	 the	 various	 types	 of	 derivative	 products,	 showing	 the	 notional	
amounts	at	year-end	2009.	Notional	amounts	represent	units	of	account	which,	in	respect	of	derivatives,	reflect	the	
relationship	with	the	underlying	assets.	What	they	do	not	reflect,	however,	are	the	credit	risks	assumed	by	entering	
into	derivatives	transactions.	

The	positive	replacement	cost	represents	the	maximum	loss	that	DHB	Bank	would	incur	on	its	derivatives	transac-
tions	if	all	its	counter	parties	at	year-end	defaulted.	This	replacement	cost	can	and	will	fluctuate	from	day	to	day	
due	to	changes	in	the	value	of	the	underlying	assets.

The	unweighted	credit	equivalents	are	the	positive	replacement	costs	added	with	the	potential	credit	risks.	

The	weighted	credit	equivalents	are	the	unweighted	credit	equivalents	multiplied	by	weighting	factors	determined	
in	accordance	with	standards	of	the	supervisory	authorities	and	are	dependent	on	the	nature	and	remaining	ma-
turity	of	the	contracts.

DHB	Bank’s	policy	requires	the	counterparties	of	swaps	to	be	international	banks	of	very	high	credit	quality.

Notional	Amount Positive	Replacement	Cost

OTC contracts

<	1	year 1-5	year >	5	year

FX	swaps 525,569 – – 4,895

Interest	rate	swaps 131,615 69,554 13,883 3,281

Total 657,184 69,554 13,883 8,176

The	outstanding	balances	are	as	follows	as	of	year	end	2009:
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Notional	Amount Positive	Replacement	Cost

OTC contracts

<	1	year 1-5	year >	5	year

FX	swaps 846,667									 – – 33,133

Interest	rate	swaps 53,853									 205,700 14,371 3,441

Total 900,520 205,700 14,371 36,574

Credit	equivalent	
31	December	2009

Credit	equivalent	
31	December	2008

OTC contracts Unweighted Weighted Unweighted Weighted

FX	swaps 6,586 2,553 37,909 9,882

Interest	rate	swaps 3,281 1,641 3,597 1,753

Total 9,867 4,194 41,506 11,635

The	outstanding	balances	are	as	follows	as	of	year	end	2008:
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2009 2008
17. Interest income 90,569 115,532

This	includes	income	arising	from	the	lending	of	funds	and	related	transactions	
as	well	as	commissions	and	other	income	which	have	the	character	of	interest.

This	item	comprises	interest	and	similar	income	from:

•	Banks	and	loans	and	advances 71,723 88,607
•	Interest-bearing	securities 18,846 26,925

90,569 115,532

18. Interest expense 67,990 77,705

Included	here	are	the	costs	arising	from	the	borrowing	of	funds	and	related	
transactions	as	well	as	other	charges	which	have	the	character	of	interest.

19. Commission income 14,022 13,092

This	amount	comprises	the	income	from	fees	received	in	respect	of	banking	
services	supplied	to	third	parties	insofar	as	these	do	not	have	the	character	
of	interest.	This	relates	primarily	to	syndicated	facilities,	export	finance	
activities,	credit-substitute	guarantees	and	money	transfer	services.

20. Commission expense 796 771

This	concerns	the	expenses	paid	in	respect	of	fees	for	banking	services	supplied	
by	third	parties	insofar	as	these	do	not	have	the	character	of	interest.

21. Result on financial transactions 4,897 (2,605)

This	item	consists	of:

•	Result	from	exchange	rate	differences	 					1,437	 (1,519)
•	Results	from	securities	transactions 					3,460	 (1,086)

4,897 (2,605)

The	positive	result	from	securities	transactions	is	mainly	due	to	realized	profits	
on	the	sale	of	securities.

22. Other income 312 2,171

This	item	mainly	includes	non-recurring	incomes.

Segmentation of income
The	total	of	interest	income,	commission	income,	result	on	financial	
transactions	and	other	income	by	geographical	areas	is	as	follows:

•	Turkey 	42,555 51,757
•	Bahrain 	10,757 –
•	Netherlands 	9,238 9,925
•	Macedonia 	8,512 5,144
•	Russia 	8,082 17,104
•	Ukraine	 	3,970 7,580
•	Kazakhstan	 	3,152 4,017
•	Others	 	23,534 32,663

	109,800 128,190
Income	generated	from	Bahrain	relates	the	interest	income	on	placements	
to	Bahrain	branches	of	banks	in	Turkey.

consolidated	Profit	and	loss	account	for	tHe	financial	year	2009
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2009 2008

23. Staff costs 17,042 15,426

The	staff	costs	comprise:

•	Wages	and	salaries 13,403 12,096

•	Pension	costs 1,456 839

•	Other	social	costs 1,677 1,776

•	Other	staff	costs	 656 715

17,192 15,426

The	current	number	of	full-time	equivalents	in	2009	was	425	(2008:	464).	
The	employees	were	employed	as	follows:

•	In	the	Netherlands 116 123

•	Outside	the	Netherlands 309 341

425 464

Remunerations of directors and supervisory board members

The	remunerations	(including	pension	costs)	of	current	and	former	members	
of	the	Management	Board	of	Directors	amounted	in	2009	to	1,180	(2008:	
1,273).

The	remuneration	of	the	members	of	the	Supervisory	Board	amounted	in	2009	
to	455	(2008:	355)

24. Other administrative expenses 13,516 10,194

Major	items	in	other	administrative	expenses	are	the	proportional	contribution	
of	DHB	Bank	to	the	Deposit	Guarantee	Fund,	communication	expenses	and	
travel	expenses.	

This	item	also	includes	the	fees	for	audit	services	provided	by	the	bank’s	
auditors:

•	Audit	fees	related	to	the	annual	report 271 259

•	Other	audit	related	fees	 24 25

295 284

25. Amortization/depreciation 2,268 2,241

For	a	breakdown	of	this	item,	we	refer	to	the	overviews	of	changes	in	the	
intangible	and	tangible	assets.

26. Value adjustments to receivables (282) 11,250

This	item	reflects	the	net	amount	of	the	additions	to	and	the	release	from	the	
specific	provision	for	loans	and	advances	to	customers.

27. Tax on result on ordinary activities 2,526 2,695

This	item	concerns	all	tax	charges	for	the	financial	year	in	respect	of	the	ordinary	
operating	income	stated	in	the	profit	and	loss	account.	The	tax	charged	is	
calculated	taking	into	account	the	difference	of	tax	treatment	between	trade	
balance	and	tax	balance	while	taking	tax	exempt	items	into	account.	
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Reconciliation tax on result on ordinary activities

2009 2008

•	Operating	result	before	tax 8,320 10,603

•	Statutory	Dutch	tax	rate 25.50% 25.50%

•	Effective	tax	rate 30.36% 25.42%

•	At	statutory	income	tax	rate 2,122 2,704

•	Net	effect	of	different	income	tax	rates	in	other	countries 426 (58)

•	Expenditure	not	allowable	for	income	tax	purposes 18 76

•	The	effect	of	change	in	tax	rate – –

•	Other (40) (27)

Total 2,526 2,695

2009 2008

Assets

Due	from	banks 52,731 157

Loans	and	advances 41,828 53,597

Liabilities

Due	to	banks 628 3,256

Funds	entrusted 22,387 23,678

						Of	which	received	cash	collaterals	for	loans 13,081 12,578

Contingent Liabilities

Letter	of	credits 187 –

Guarantees 1,822 –

Interest	income 7,705 4,299

Interest	expense 997 1,613

Commission	income 52 33

Commission	expense 111 2

related	Party	transactions		
Parties	 are	 considered	 to	 be	 related,	 if	 one	 party	 has	 the	 ability	 to	 control	 the	 other	 party	 or	 exercise	 significant	
influence	over	the	other	party	in	making	financial	or	operational	decisions	or	if	majority	of	the	shares	of	the	parties	are	
owned	by	the	same	shareholder.	The	related	parties	consist	of	C	group,	Halk	group,	the	members	of	the	Supervisory	
Board	and	Managing	Board	of	DHB	Bank	and	their	relatives.	As	of	year	end	2009,	C	Group	companies	consist	of	Demir	
Kyrgyz	International	Bank,	C	Faktoring	AS,	C	Yatırım	Holding	AS,	HCBG	Holding	BV,	C	International	Belgium	SA	and	C	
International	NV.	Halk	group	companies	consist	of	Türkiye	Halk	Bankası	AS	and	Halk	Finansal	Kiralama	AS.

During	the	year,	the	bank	entered	into	a	number	of	transactions,	mainly	short-term,	with	related	parties	in	the	normal	
course	of	business.	All	of	 these	 transactions	were	carried	out	at	 arms-length	pricing	and	within	 the	 limits	 and	 the	
regulatory	guidelines	set	by	the	Dutch	Central	Bank.

The	outstanding	balances	with	related	parties	at	the	year	end,	and	related	expense	and	income	for	the	year	are	as	
follows:
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risk	ManageMent		
Risk	management,	 along	with	 liquidity	 and	 capital	management	 are	 fundamental	 to	 the	bank’s	business	 and	play	
a	crucial	 role	 in	enabling	management	 to	operate	more	effectively	 in	a	changing	environment.	Exposure	 to	 risk	 is	
inherent	in	providing	financial	services	and	DHB	Bank	assumes	a	variety	of	risks	in	its	ordinary	business	activities,	the	
most	significant	being	credit	risk	related	to	loans	and	receivables.

The	 bank	 has	 clearly	 defined	 its	 risk	 management	 framework,	 including	 policies,	 organizational	 structures	 and	
processes	as	well	as	methods	for	identifying,	assessing,	measuring	and	managing	risks.	Furthermore,	the	bank-wide	
risk	management	framework	underscores	a	solid	risk	culture	that	covers	all	levels.	The	maintenance	of	risk	awareness	in	
the	organization	is	regarded	as	a	key	component	for	DHB	Bank’s	business	strategies.

 Risk types and theiR ManaGeMent 

creDit risk

Credit	risk	 is	the	risk	of	encountering	losses	due	to	the	failure	of	a	counterparty	or	an	issuer	to	fulfill	 its	obligations	
towards	DHB	Bank.	Losses	associated	with	credit	risk	include	either	the	actual	default	of	repayment	or	a	loss	of	value	in	
the	financial	assets	caused	by	the	decrease	in	its	respective	credit	quality.	Credit	risk	stems	from	various	forms	of	lending	
to	customers,	but	also	from	counterparty	risk,	transfer	risk	and	settlement	risk.	The	bank	is	exposed	to	credit	risk	mainly	
through	its	wholesale	and	retail	lending	activities.	

The	management	of	credit	risk	covers	the	whole	lending	process,	from	target	market	definition	to	the	collection	of	
lending	proceeds,	as	well	as	credit	portfolio	management.	DHB	Bank	applies	thorough	approval	procedures	for	loans	
and	advances,	with	a	distinction	made	between	retail	and	corporate	loans.	The	approval	of	retail	credit	facilities	is	based	
on	an	internal	scoring	system,	while	approval	is	given	to	corporate	and	bank	loans	based	on	the	client’s	creditworthiness,	
including,	but	not	limited	to,	its	financial	strength,	its	ownership	structure	and	its	competitive	position.

The	bank	applies	separate	limits	for	all	lending	activities,	which	are	approved	by	the	Supervisory	Board	in	accordance	
with	the	credit	approval	procedures.	Wholesale	loans	are	granted	by	the	Supervisory	Board.	However,	for	flexibility	and	
responsiveness	the	Credit	Committee	has	approval	authority	to	a	certain	amount.	As	for	retail	credits,	the	acceptance	
criteria	are	drawn	up	and	reviewed	separately	by	the	Retail	Loans	Department	under	the	approval	authority	granted	
by	the	Managing	Board.

The	 bank	 dedicates	 considerable	 resources	 to	 controlling	 credit	 risk	 effectively.	 Operating	 under	 a	 sound	 credit	
administration,	measurement,	monitoring	and	reporting	process,	DHB	Bank	strives	to	maintain	appropriate	control	
over	credit	risk	at	portfolio,	obligor	group	and	individual	facility	level.	Credit	monitoring	is	carried	out	at	individual	
borrower	level	by	the	Credit	Appraisal	and	Risk	Management	Department,	which	conducts	credit	reviews	and	reports	
to	the	Credit	Committee	on	a	regular	basis.	Credit	risk	assessment	at	the	portfolio	level	is	conducted	periodically	by	the	
Financial	Risk	Modeling	&	Assessment	Department,	which	reports	directly	to	the	Managing	Board.

The	Credit	Committee	receives	the	following	regular	reports	for	the	purpose	of	identifying,	measuring,	monitoring	and	
controlling	the	bank’s	credit	risks:
•	Evaluation	of	credit	requests;
•	Review	of	the	quality	of	debtors	relative	to	facilities	provided;
•	Analysis	of	country	risks	and	economic	sectors;
•	Measurement	of	concentration	on	a	sectoral	and	geographical	basis;
•	Large	customer	group	exposures;
•	Impaired	assets	and	impairment	allowances.

Credit	risk	may	also	arise	due	to	derivative	transactions.	The	bank	enters	into	derivative	contracts	primarily	to	avoid	
currency	 positions	 and	 hedge	 interest	 rate	 risks	 positions.	 Positive	 market	 values	 on	 derivative	 contracts	 imply	 a	
counterparty	risk,	which	the	bank	actively	manages	through	netting	agreements,	as	well	as	collateral	agreements	with	
derivative	counterparties,	which	are	reputable	international	banks.
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The	following	table	shows	the	credit	risk	for	the	various	components	of	the	balance	sheet.	

2009 2008

Cash	with	central	banks 									249,305	 572,695

Banks 									595,947	 605,766

Loans	and	advances 									628,412	 690,584

Interest	bearing	securities 									489,535	 285,139

Interest	receivable	and	balance	of	forward	transactions 											15,325	 26,086

Total	on-balance	sheet	items 							1,978,524	 2,180,270

Contingent	liabilities	l/g 											95,893	 150,291

Contingent	liabilities	l/c 											10,542	 14,144

Other	contingent	liabilities 																		–			 –

Irrevocable	commitments 													6,550	 7,449

Total	off-balance	sheet	items 112,985 171,884

Total credit risk 2,091,509 2,352,154

The	amounts	stated	in	the	table	represent	the	maximum	accounting	loss,	net	of	allowances,	which	would	be	recognized	
at	the	balance	sheet	date	if	counterparties	failed	completely	to	perform	as	contracted,	and	if	any	collateral	or	security	
proved	to	be	of	no	value.

 collateRal and otheR cRedit enhanceMent 

To	reduce	or	mitigate	credit	risk	on	credit	facilities	or	exposures,	the	bank	determines	the	amount	and	type	of	collateral	
that	a	customer	may	be	required	to	provide	as	guarantee	to	the	bank.	Collaterals	are	obtained	if	and	when	required	
prior	 to	 the	disbursement	of	 the	approved	 loans.	As	 a	general	 rule,	 the	 lower	 the	perceived	creditworthiness	of	 a	
borrower,	the	more	collateral	the	customer	will	be	required	to	provide.

Cash	with	
central	
banks Banks

Loans	and	
advances

Interest	
bearing	

securities

Interest	
receivable	

and	balance	
of	forward	

transactions
Contingent	
liabilities-l/g

Contingent	
liabilities-l/c

Irrevocable	
commit-

ments

Total
	2009

Total
	2008

Loans	guaranteed	by	banks –		 														–			 174 														–			 –			 1,412 9,984 772 12,342 1,303

Loans	guaranteed	by	mortgage –			 														–			 119,773 													–			 114 1,031 											–			 												–			 120,918 51,904

Loans	guaranteed	by	securities – 													–			 –			 –		 –			 			–			 												–			 											–			 – 3,579

Loans	guaranteed	by	cash	collateral –			 –			 15,620 									–			 3 459 												–			 														–			 16,082 39,520

Loans	guaranteed	by	third	parties – –		 136,743 														–			 –			 														–			 	–			 													–			 136,743 262,979

Others/unsecured 249,305 595,947 356,102 489,535 15,208 92,991 558 5,778 1,805,424 1,992,869

Total 249,305	 595,947 628,412 489,535 15,325 95,893	 10,542	 6,550 2,091,509 2,352,154

The	following	table	shows	the	amounts	and	types	of	collateral.
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Country	exposures	are	managed	through	internal	limits	set	by	the	Supervisory	Board	at	consolidated	levels,	on	which	the	monitoring	
process	is	based.

1	Balances	with	ECB	are	classified	in	The	Netherlands.

 cRedit Risk concentRation 

Concentrations	of	credit	risk	(either	on-	or	off-balance	sheet)	arise	when	exposures	share	similar	characteristics	due	to	
which	their	ability	to	meet	contractual	obligations	is	likely	to	be	affected	in	a	similar	way	by	changes	in	economic	or	
other	factors.	Concentration	risk	is	managed	actively	on	a	portfolio	basis	based	on	limits	and	the	economic	outlook	
of	relevant	countries	and	economic	sectors.

In	 the	 following	 table,	 exposures	are	 split	by	 important	exposure	classes	and	main	geographical	 areas,	based	on	
where	the	credit	risk	is	referable,	according	to	the	ultimate	ownership	criterion.

Cash	with	
central	
banks Banks

Loans	and	
advances

Interest	
bearing	

securities	

Interest	
receivable	

and
balance	of	

forward	
transac-

tions
Contingent	

liabilities
Total

	2009 %
Total

	2008 %

Turkey –			 386,873	 423,955	 51,245	 9,892	 10,241	 882,206	 42.2% 				695,253	 29.6%

The	Netherlands1 236,419	 12,206	 20,641	 79,466	 441	 20,742	 369,915	 17.7% 				658,345	 28.0%

Russia –			 65,270	 21,028	 87,146	 1,162	 –			 174,606	 8.3% 				401,587	 17.1%

Macedonia 8,736	 5	 51,268	 11,627	 477	 4,949	 77,062	 3.7% 						89,583	 3.8%

United	States	of	America –			 8,954	 11,049	 50,167	 133	 –			 70,303	 3.4% 						34,327	 1.5%

Israel –			 45,289	 4,687	 14,938	 1,152	 –			 66,066	 3.2% 											127	 0.0%

Germany 2,074	 7,520	 9,326	 8,539	 150	 35,004	 62,613	 3.0% 56,814	 2.4%

United	Kingdom –			 12,519	 10,354	 24,196	 212	 12,137	 59,418	 2.8% 33,757	 1.4%

Italy –			 11,808	 –			 28,170	 318	 15,232	 55,528	 2.7% 39,497	 1.7%

Belgium 2,076	 5,640	 33,719	 –			 107	 1,834	 43,376	 2.1% 72,135	 3.1%

Saudi	Arabia –			 –			 27,842	 –			 12	 2,810	 30,664	 1.5% 7,185	 0.3%

Switzerland –			 2,030	 8,973	 8,057	 54	 10,000	 29,114	 1.4% 27,782	 1.2%

Others –			 37,833	 5,570	 125,984	 1,215	 36	 170,638	 8.0% 235,762	 9.9%

Total 249,305	 595,947	 628,412	 489,535	 15,325	 112,985	 2,091,509	 100.0% 2,352,154 100.0%
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In	the	following	table,	loans	&	advances	and	the	off-balance	sheet	exposures	are	split	by	economic	sectors.

					2009 					2008

Sectors

On-balance Off-balance On-balance Off-balance

Financial	institutions	and	insurance 						141,242	 								90,524	 53,366 110,717

Construction	and	infrastructure 91,137	 								10,061	 110,535 12,596

Metals 70,282	 										2,141	 77,173 24

Tourism 49,533	 												193	 67,144 280

Energy 45,002	 												–			 50,060 36

Food	&	beverage 27,943	 														49	 37,876 63

Communications	and	post 20,900	 										2,810	 24,927 2,909

Mining	and	quarrying 19,193 90 14,045 –

Media	and	advertising 18,420	 														49	 26,093 –

Petroleum	refining	&	other	related	industries 13,901	 													–			 25,228 –

Others 50,074	 										4,303	 117,305 45,259

Total 547,627	 						110,220	 603,752 171,884

Private	individuals	/	self-	employed 88,633	 										2,823	 96,885 –

Total 						636,260	 						113,043	 700,637 171,884

Value	adjustments 								(7,848) 												(58) (10,053) –

Total	loans	and	advances 						628,412	 						112,985	 690,584 171,884

Concentration	by	obligor	group	is	closely	monitored	and	constrained	by	the	limits	set	within	the	scope	of	the	credit	
policy.	In	line	with	the	requirements	of	DNB,	the	bank	has	no	exposure	to	any	single	counterparty	exceeding	the	
legal	lending	limit.

 cRedit quality of financial assets 
An	indication	of	the	overall	credit	quality	of	the	bank’s	financial	assets	can	be	derived	from	the	table	below,	which	
shows	exposures	that	are	neither	past	due	nor	impaired,	past	due	but	not	impaired,	impaired	loans	and	respective	
provisions.

2009 2008

Neither	past	due	nor	impaired 								2,070,736	 2,337,458

Past	due,	but	not	impaired 													13,583	 3,485

Impaired 														22,922	 28,247

Provisions 											(15,732) (17,036)

Total 2,091,509 2,352,154

2009 2008

Investment	grade 						857,337	 1,102,938

Non-investment	grade 											628,478	 492,139

Unrated 							605,694	 757,077

Total 								2,091,509	 2,352,154

The	credit	quality	of	the	portfolio	of	financial	assets	by	external	rating	is	presented	in	the	following	table.
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The	creditworthiness	of	the	customers	that	are	not	rated	by	external	rating	agencies	is	assessed	with	reference	to	the	
bank’s	internal	credit	rating	system,	which	reflects	the	probability	of	default	by	an	obligor.	The	borrower	rating	is	based	
on	many	factors	derived	from	a	financial	and	non-financial	analysis	of	the	borrower.	The	internal	rating	system	is	a	
crucial	tool	for	managing	and	monitoring	the	credit	risk	for	the	bank.

The	assessment	and	administration	of	past	due	and	impaired	loans,	write-offs	and	specific	provisions	fall	under	the	
responsibilities	of	the	Credit	Appraisal	and	Risk	Management	Department	and	Credit	Committee.	

The	credit	policy	requires	an	exposure	to	be	transferred	immediately	to	the	past	due	obligation	category	if	the	principal	
or	interest	of	this	exposure	is	not	paid.

The	table	below	shows	the	analysis	of	the	financial	assets	that	are	past	due	but	not	impaired.

Ageing of financial assets that are past due but not impaired 2009 2008

Past	due	up	to	30	days 2,702 2,950

Past	due	31	-	60	days 176 –

Past	due	61	-	90	days 182 283

Past	due	over	90	days	and	under	re-negotiated	terms 10,523 252

Total 13,583 3,485

When	deemed	necessary,	loans	are	also	classified	as	impaired	as	soon	as	there	is	doubt	about	the	borrower’s	ability	to	
meet	its	future	payment	obligations	to	the	bank	in	accordance	with	the	original	contractual	terms.	

Provisions	for	loan	losses	are	set	aside	for	estimated	losses	on	outstanding	loans	for	which	there	is	any	doubt	about	
the	borrower’s	capacity	to	repay	the	principal	and/or	interest,	and	are	determined	through	a	combination	of	specific	
reviews,	 historical	 data	 and	 estimates.	 Provisions	 for	 loan	 losses	 are	 determined	 separately	 for	 each	 exposure	 for	
wholesale	loans,	and	according	to	a	pre-defined	model	for	retail	loans.

In	addition,	the	bank	also	provides	provisions	to	cover	potential	loan	losses	for	which	a	triggering	event	has	occurred	
although	the	respective	individual	loan	is	not	identified	at	the	balance	sheet	date.	This	process	to	determine	losses	that	
are	incurred	but	not	reported	includes	an	estimate	by	management	to	reflect	the	current	market	conditions.

Provision	with	regard	to:	
	
	

Banks

Loans	and	
advances

Interest	
bearing	

securities	

Equity	
instruments

Prepayment	
and	accrued	

income	

Contingent	
liabilities	

Total
	2009

Total
	2008

Opening	balance 			6,191	 					10,156	 								527	 										63	 									99	 					–	 								17,036	 3,093

Opening	balance	of	EC	Bank	as	
of	1	September	2008 											–	 								–	 									–	 										–	 													–	 									–	 											–	 3,631

Addition	 		3,542	 2,947	 						981	 									–	 										56	 						58	 7,584	 11,748

Release 		3,092	 5,078	 					–	 										36	 									76	 			–	 				8,282	 1,155

Write-off 								–	 								156	 							–	 27	 																				–	 										–	 												183	 283

Exchange	rate	movement 				(345) (21)	 									(41) 											–	 															(16) 									–	 									(423) 2

Closing	balance 				6,296	 				7,848	 							1,467	 											–	 												63	 									58	 15,732	 17,036

The	balance	of	total	provisions	for	impaired	assets	decreased	from	EUR	17.0	million	in	2008	to	EUR	15.7	million	in	
2009	as	credit	conditions	in	the	bank’s	key	markets	have	shown	improvements.	Although	provisions	for	loan	losses	
are	considered	adequate,	the	use	of	different	methods	and	assumptions	could	produce	different	provisions	for	loan	
losses,	and	amendments	may	be	required	in	the	future	as	a	consequence	of	changes	in	the	expected	loss,	the	value	of	
collateral	and	other	economic	events.	

Provisions	against	a	particular	impaired	loan	may	be	released	where	there	is	improvement	in	the	quality	of	the	loan.	The	
bank’s	write-off	policies	are	determined	on	a	case	by	case	basis.	For	restructured	loans,	the	policy	enables	reclassification	
of	a	restructured	loan	into	a	performing	loan	when	a	certain	number	of	repayments	are	executed.
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 liquidity Risk 

Liquidity	risk	is	defined	as	the	risk	of	being	unable	to	meet	the	bank’s	current	or	future	payment	obligations	without	
incurring	unacceptable	cost	or	loss.	The	ability	to	maintain	a	sufficient	level	of	liquidity	is	crucial	to	financial	institutions,	
particularly	 in	maintaining	appropriate	 levels	of	 liquidity	during	periods	of	 adverse	 conditions.	The	bank’s	 funding	
strategy	is	to	ensure	adequate	liquidity	and	the	availability	of	various	funding	sources	to	meet	actual	and	contingent	
liabilities	during	both	stable	and	adverse	conditions.

The	Treasury	Department	is	responsible	for	managing	the	liquidity	risk	of	the	bank	and	evaluating	the	respective	posi-
tions	on	a	daily	basis.	Once	a	week,	the	ALCO	Committee	monitors	liquidity	trends,	tracks	historical	and	prospective	
on-	and	off-balance	sheet	liquidity	obligations,	and	identifies	and	measures	internal	and	external	liquidity	warning	sig-
nals	to	allow	the	early	detection	of	liquidity	issues.	Furthermore,	the	impact	of	possible	unforeseen	occurrences	on	the	
bank’s	liquidity	situation	is	assessed	regularly	utilizing	scenario	analyses.	Liquidity,	defined	as	available	versus	required,	
is	reported	to	DNB	on	a	monthly	basis.

The	following	table	provides	an	overview	that	slots	the	balance	sheet	of	the	bank	into	relevant	maturity	buckets	based	
on	the	remaining	contractual	maturity	periods	of	the	principals,	as	well	as	the	expected	 interest	cash	flows.	 In	this	
respect,	the	total	amount	of	savings	accounts	is	placed	in	the	on-demand	maturity	bucket	even	though	it	traditionally	
demonstrates	a	stable	pattern.

As	of	year-end	and	throughout	2009,	the	bank	had	a	strong	liquidity	position,	with	cash	balances	representing	12.5%	
of	the	total	assets.	The	immediately	available	liquidity	of	DHB	Bank	as	of	year-end	2009	was	EUR	534.3	million	including	
ECB	eligible	securities	after	haircuts,	representing	26.4%	of	the	balance	sheet	size.	

December 31, 2009 On	demand Up	to	1	month 1-3	months 3-6	months 6-12	months Over	1	year Total

Assets

Cash 									247,631	 –			 –			 –			 –			 										4,459	 							252,090	

Banks 											29,292	 											28,564	 									7,866	 					198,412	 							283,604	 							65,022	 								612,760	

Loans	and	advances 											26,201	 											17,794	 							99,114	 							73,262	 							145,387	 					286,088	 							647,846	

Interest	bearing	securities 									290,160	 													6,990	 							12,576	 							21,514	 										31,250	 					133,980	 								496,470	

Total	assets 									593,284	 												53,348	 					119,556	 					293,188	 								460,241	 						489,549	 					2,009,166	

Liabilities

Banks 													3,171	 													6,774	 								1,250	 													760	 												7,872	 								19,148	 									38,975	

Funds	entrusted 						1,101,540	 											71,291	 					104,184	 					102,688	 								126,572	 						240,139	 				1,746,414	

Total	liabilities 						1,104,711	 											78,065	 						105,434	 						103,448	 								134,444	 					259,287	 					1,785,389	

Net	liquidity	gap 							(511,427) 								(24,717) 								14,122	 						189,740	 								325,797	 						230,262	 								223,777	

Net	liquidity	cumulative	gap 							(511,427) 							(536,144) 			(522,022) 				(332,282) 									(6,485) 						223,777	

December 31, 2008 On	demand Up	to	1	month 1-3	months 3-6	months 6-12	months Over	1	year Total	

Assets

Cash 576,752 – – – – – 576,752

Banks 26,589 33,365 53,807 130,023 166,425 214,009 624,218

Loans	and	advances 32,455 28,614 65,672 71,745 110,560 413,321 722,367

Interest	bearing	securities – 4,644 11,217 13,512 57,354 203,914 290,641

Total	assets 635,796 66,623 130,696 215,280 334,339 831,244 2,213,978

Liabilities

Banks 2,796 8,171 5,658 141,486 8,615 23,878 190,604

Funds	entrusted 1,043,696 76,979 75,842 105,983 218,789 241,549 1,762,838

Total	liabilities 1,046,492 85,150 81,500 247,469 227,404 265,427 1,953,442

Net	liquidity	gap (410,696) (18,527) 49,196 (32,189) 106,935 565,817 260,536

Net	liquidity	cumulative	gap (410,696) (429,223) (380,027) (412,216) (305,281) 260,536
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 MaRket Risk 

Market	risk	is	the	exposure	to	an	adverse	impact	on	the	market	value	of	portfolios	and	financial	instruments	caused	by	
changes	in	market	prices	and	rates.	Market	risk	is	identified,	measured,	and	monitored	by	Financial	Risk	Modeling	&	
Assessment	Department,	a	risk	management	function	independent	from	the	lines	of	business	working	in	partnership	
with	the	business	segments.	The	unit	seeks	to	recommend	efficient	risk/return	decisions	and	reduce	volatility	in	the	
operating	performance,	and	to	present	the	bank’s	market	risk	profile	to	the	management	and	the	regulators.	The	bank	
makes	use	of	a	combination	of	risk,	earnings	and	regulatory	parameters	to	manage	market	risk.

Price risk

Price	risk	arises	from	positions	in	trading	books	that	may	lead	to	a	potential	decline	in	net	income	(i.e.	economic	sensi-
tivity)	due	to	adverse	changes	in	market	rates.	The	risk	position	is	quantified	using	various	metrics,	both	statistical	and	
non-statistical.

The	bank’s	primary	statistical	risk	measure,	Value-at-Risk	(VaR),	estimates	the	potential	loss	from	adverse	market	moves	
in	 an	 ordinary	 market	 environment	 and	 provides	 a	 consistent	 cross-business	 measure	 of	 risk	 profiles.	 For	 internal	
management	purposes,	DHB	bank	evaluates	the	market	risk	of	positions	it	holds	using	different	VaR	methods,	i.e.	his-
torical	simulation,	the	exponentially	weighted	moving	average	(EWMA)	and	the	“Monte-Carlo	Simulation”.	The	VaR	
approach	is	not	applied	to	determine	the	solvency	requirement	for	market	risk	but	forms	an	integral	part	of	bank’s	risk	
management	framework.	

The	bank	sets	VaR	limits	for	total	market	risk,	which	is	further	allocated	into	foreign	exchange	and	other	price	risks	
limits.	ALCO	reviews	and	approves	the	overall	structure	of	the	VaR	limits.

The	following	table	reports	the	VaR	of	the	bank’s	FX	net	open	position	and	trading	book	position,	based	on	historical	
simulation	and	the	EWMA	respectively,	for	a	confidence	level	of	99%	and	10	days	holding	period.

VaR	is	a	risk	measure	that	has	limitations.	It	quantifies	potential	losses	under	the	assumption	of	normal	market	condi-
tions.	The	shortcomings	are	especially	material	during	severe	general	market	and	exceptional	market	developments;	
therefore	to	counter-balance	this	weakness,	non-statistical	tools	are	applied	to	control	risk,	including	net	open	position	
and	stop-loss	limits.	The	bank	also	implements	back-testing	to	monitor	the	effectiveness	of	the	VaR	model	in	practice	
and	carries	out	regular	stress	testing	to	evaluate	the	financial	impact	of	a	variety	of	exceptional	market	scenarios.	

VaR of Market Risk End	of	Year	2009 End	of	Year	2008

Foreign	Currency (280) (64)

Trading (54) 	–
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interest rAte risk

Interest	rate	risk	is	related	to	changes	in	the	fair	value	or	the	future	cash	flows	of	interest-bearing	financial	instruments	
resulting	from	changes	in	the	market	rates	of	interest.	The	bank	is	exposed	to	interest	rate	risk	when	there	are	differ-
ences	between	amounts	or	interest	rates	in	the	interest	earning	assets	and	interest	bearing	liabilities	within	specified	
re-pricing	bands.	Using	scenarios,	duration	indicators	and	the	economic	capital	concept,	a	balance	is	struck	between	
the	interest	rate	risk	and	the	current	and	future	net	interest	income.	This	is	achieved	by	active	management	of	the	as-
sets	and	liabilities	and	the	use	of	hedging	instruments.

The	set	scenarios	involve	a	standard	200	basis	points	parallel	shift	in	all	yield	curves	worldwide.	Assuming	a	constant	
balance	sheet	position	and	the	standard	scenarios,	the	sensitivity	of	the	projected	future	12-month	and	24-month	net	
interest	incomes	for	these	scenarios	respectively	are	shown	in	the	following	table:

The	scenarios	assume	pro-forma	interest	rate	shocks	and	do	not	take	any	account	of	the	possible	effects	of	an	active	
response	on	the	part	of	the	bank	to	avoid	the	downside	effects	of	the	shifts,	or	the	response	on	the	part	of	customers	
to	interest	rate	movements.

Apart	from	the	scenario-based	analysis,	the	bank	also	estimates	the	effects	of	interest	rate	movements	on	the	economic	
value	of	equity.	The	sensitivity	of	the	economic	value	of	equity	using	the	standard	200	basis	points	shift	in	the	yield	
curve,	and	ignoring	all	option	elements,	is	presented	in	the	following	table	for	the	year	ending	31	December	2009.

Within year 2009 End of Year 2009

Sensitivity	1	Year	Earning Min Max Average

200	bps	instantaneous	increase 816 12,183 4,552 4,000

200	bps	instantaneous	decrease (12,183) (816) (4,552) (4,000)

Sensitivity	2	Year	Earning Min Max Average

200	bps	instantaneous	increase (2,484) 5,692 2,644 3,102

200	bps	instantaneous	decrease (5,692) 2,484 (2,644) (3,102)

Within year 2009 End of Year 2009

Sensitivity	of	economic	value	of	
equity	to	interest	rate	movements

Min Max Average

200	bps	instantaneous	increase (4,252) 9,172 557 1,248

200	bps	instantaneous	decrease (9,435) 4,680 (429) (1,172)
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currency risk

Foreign	currency	risk	is	the	risk	of	changes	in	the	fair	value	or	the	future	cash	flows	of	financial	instruments	resulting	
from	changes	in	foreign	currency	exchange	rates.	The	bank	is	exposed	to	currency	risk,	particularly	to	changes	be-
tween	EUR	and	USD	rates	since	significant	amounts	of	assets	are	generated	and	booked	in	USD.	While	currency	risk	is	
almost	fully	avoided	through	FX	swap	transactions,	open	positions	are	monitored	and	reviewed	by	the	Asset	&	Liability	
Management	Committee,	taking	action	where	necessary.	The	management	sets	out	the	limits	according	to	net	foreign	
currency	position	rules	determined	by	the	Dutch	Central	Bank	(DNB).	

December 31, 2009 EUR USD TRY GBP CHF Others Total	

Cash 246,800	 56	 –	 24	 36	 5,174	 252,090	

Banks 459,028	 134,615	 302	 1,372	 430	 200	 595,947	

Loans	and	advances 365,242	 240,535	 2,919	 256	 85	 19,375	 628,412	

Interest	bearing	securities 321,077	 164,638	 – – – 3,820	 489,535	

Equity	instruments –	 – – – – 412	 412	

Intangible	assets 37	 – – – – 1,059	 1,096	

Property	and	equipment 14,996	 – – – – 13,753	 28,749	

Non-current	assets	held	for	sale –	 – – – – 1,741	 1,741	

Prepayments	and	accrued	income 15,154	 6,590	 38	 2	 –	 2,553	 24,337	

Total	assets	 1,422,334	 546,434	 3,259	 1,654	 551	 48,087	 2,022,319	

Banks 23,872	 142	 2,738	 139	 47	 2,941	 29,879	

Funds	entrusted 1,690,423	 12,466	 608	 158	 275	 26,088	 1,730,018	

Other	liabilities 8,328	 810	 11	 –	 –	 1,142	 10,291	

Accruals	and	deferred	income 29,325	 3,414	 1	 –	 –	 196	 32,936	

Provisions 5,582	 –	 –	 1,267	 –	 548	 7,397	

Total	non-equity	liabilities 1,757,530	 16,832	 3,358	 1,564	 322	 30,915	 1,810,521

Difference (335,196) 529,602	 (99) 90	 229	 17,172	 211,798	

Net	open	currency	position	after	FX	
and	interest	rate	swaps

5,080	 177	 (114) 90	 	(39) 	(5,194)

December	31,	2008 EUR USD TRY GBP CHF Others Total	

Cash 567,753 – – 5 – 8,994 576,752

Banks 117,336 470,694 3,508 61 143 14,024 605,766

Loans	and	advances 294,843 320,541 70 333 171 74,626 690,584

Interest	bearing	securities 47,000 237,508 – – – 631 285,139

Equity	instruments – – – – – 411	 411	

Intangible	assets 105 – – – – 853 958

Property	and	equipment 14,843 – – – – 13,802 28,645

Non-current	assets	held	for	sale – – – – – 798	 798	

Prepayments	and	accrued	income 47,339 (9,890) (2,870) 6 (1) 1,551 36,135

Total	assets 1,089,219 1,018,853 708 405 313 115,690 2,225,188

Banks 21,880 174,195 – 109 267 32,675 229,126

Funds	entrusted 1,662,463 29,104 885 19 1 54,737 1,747,209

Other	liabilities 9,917 101 1 2 – 1,940 11,961

Accruals	and	deferred	income 17,562 8,671 – – – 866 27,099

Provisions 4,286 – – – – 261 4,547

Total	non-equity	liabilities 1,716,108 212,071 886 130 268 90,479 2,019,942

Difference (626,889) 806,782 (178) 275 45 25,211 205,246

Net	open	currency	position	after	FX	
and	interest	rate	swaps

(597) 500 55 9 (5) 38
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 opeRational Risk 

Operational	risk	is	inherent	in	each	of	the	bank’s	business	and	support	activities,	resulting	from	inadequate	or	failed	
internal	processes,	human	resources	and	systems	or	external	events.	

DHB	Bank	pays	the	utmost	attention	to	mitigating	operational	risk	by	maintaining	a	system	of	comprehensive	internal	
policies	and	clear	control	procedures.	The	organizational	framework	of	the	bank	and	the	segregation	of	duties	between	
involved	units	and	independent	control	mechanisms	are	designed	to	provide	a	sound	and	well-controlled	operational	
environment.	An	active	business	continuity	plan	is	in	place	and	focuses	on	IT	related	risks	in	the	management	of	opera-
tional	risk,	and	ensures	a	continuous	workflow	under	probable	disruptions.

As	part	of	the	continuous	efforts	to	improve	its	operational	risk	management,	the	bank	continued	its	Operational	Risk	
&	Control	Assessment	project	in	2009.	The	project	adopted	a	structured	approach	based	on	a	risk	and	self-assessment	
control	methodology.	The	goal	of	the	ongoing	self-assessment	process	is	for	each	business	to	identify	the	key	opera-
tional	risks	specific	to	its	environment	and	evaluate	the	degree	to	which	it	maintains	appropriate	controls.	Action	plans	
are	developed	for	identified	issues,	enabling	the	bank	to	improve	its	existing	control	measures	and	implement	new	
measures	where	necessary.

 leGal, coMpliance and Reputation Risk 

Legal	risk	is	the	possibility	that	lawsuits,	adverse	judgments	or	contracts	that	turn	out	to	be	unenforceable	can	disrupt	
or	adversely	affect	the	operations	of	the	bank.	The	Legal	Affairs	Department	manages	legal	risks	centrally.	External	legal	
advisors	are	also	consulted	where	necessary.	In	addition,	the	Compliance	Officer	has	a	proactive	role	in	this	respect,	
aiming	at	reducing	the	compliance	risk,	as	well	as	legal	and	eventual	reputation	risk.

The	reputation	risk	management	framework	is	embedded	in	the	policy	and	governance	structure	of	the	bank.	Atten-
tion	to	reputation	has	always	been	a	key	aspect	of	the	bank’s	practices,	and	maintenance	of	the	bank’s	reputation	is	
regarded	as	a	responsibility	of	all	staff	members	of	the	bank.	The	Managing	Board	takes	necessary	actions	to	establish	
a	proper	ethical	culture	within	 the	bank.	The	bank’s	 line	management	 is	 responsible	 for	applying,	monitoring	and	
controlling	the	integrity	policy	and	rules	in	their	units,	and	reports	to	the	Managing	Board	and	the	Compliance	Officer.	
In	addition	to	the	Compliance	Officer,	the	Internal	Audit	Department	also	evaluates	integrity	issues	during	its	regular	
and	specific	audits.
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			31	December	2009 			31	December	2008

Book	value Fair	value Book	value Fair	value

Assets

Cash 252,090 252,090 576,752 576,752

Banks 595,947 572,238 605,766 573,739

Loans	and	advances 628,412 656,294 690,584 736,777

Interest-bearing	securities 489,535 495,088 285,139 244,637

Equity	instruments 412 412 411 411

Currency	and	interest	rate	contracts – – 4,963 36,574

Total 1,966,396 1,976,122 2,163,615 2,168,890

			31	December	2009 			31	December	2008

Book	value Fair	value Book	value Fair	value

Liabilities

Banks 29,879 29,793 229,126 184,391

Funds	entrusted 1,730,018 1,746,488 1,747,209 1,777,873

Currency	and	interest	rate	contracts 6,750 8,176 – –

Total 1,766,647 1,784,457 1,976,335 1,962,264

fair	value	of	financial	instruMents

Fair	value	is	the	amount	for	which	an	asset	could	be	exchanged	or	a	liability	settled	between	knowledgeable,	willing	
parties	in	an	arm’s	length	transaction	on	the	measurement	date.		The	fair	value	of	the	marketable	securities	and	deriva-
tives	that	are	traded	on	an	organized	exchange	is	measured	on	the	basis	of	quoted	prices.	An	existing	quotation	of	the	
financial	instrument	gives	the	best	evidence	for	fair	value.	

Where	a	market	is	not	active,	and	where	quoted	prices	do	not	exist	for	a	financial	instrument,	the	bank	establishes	
fair	value	by	using	quoted	prices	for	similar	instruments	in	terms	of	risk	category	and	product	characteristics;	or	valu-
ation	techniques.	The	valuation	techniques	incorporate	assumptions	that	other	market	participants	would	consider	in	
setting	a	price,	including	assumptions	about	default	rates	and	interest	yield	curves.	These	techniques	include	present	
value	approaches	where	present	values	of	future	cash	flows	from	the	asset	are	estimated	using	a	risk-adjusted	interest	
rate.	In	particular,	the	discount	rates	include	credit	spreads	derived	from	prices	of	debt	securities	with	different	rating	
categories.	

The	estimated	fair	value	at	any	particular	point	in	time	depends	on	prevailing	circumstances	and	is	not	always	strictly	
comparable	with	the	information	provided	by	different	financial	institutions.	The	bank	regularly	performs	a	review	of	
valuations	in	light	of	available	pricing	evidence	and	other	market	data.

Other	securities	belonging	to	the	investment	portfolio	are	stated	at	market	value	taking	the	average	mid-quotes	at	year-
end	from	five	price	contributors	that	have	actively	and	regularly	provided	quotes	during	the	relevant	trading	period.
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31	Dec.	2009 31	Dec.	2008

Assets

Cash 242,034 567,758

Banks 599,181 597,991

Loans	and	advances 576,445 620,878

Interest-bearing	securities 475,329 284,508

Participating	interests	in	group	companies 13,238 13,579

Intangible	assets 30 86

Property	and	equipment 14,996 14,842

Prepayments	and	accrued	income 22,351 33,519

1,943,604 2,133,161

Liabilities

Banks 9,751 202,653

Funds	entrusted 1,680,760 1,692,269

Other	liabilities 9,091 9,970

Accruals	and	deferred	income 32,310 26,242

Provisions 6,850 4,083

1,738,762 1,935,217

Paid-in	and	called-up	capital 113,445 113,445

Revaluation	reserve 3,860 3,213

Foreign	currency	translation	reserve (14) (224)

Legal	reserve 1,096 958

Other	reserves 80,287 72,856

Net	result	for	the	financial	year 6,168 7,696

Total	Equity	 204,842 197,944

1,943,604 2,133,161

Contingent liabilities 108,036 164,347

Company balance sheet as of 31 December 2009
(before proposed appropriation of the result)
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31	Dec.	2009 31	Dec.	2008

Company	net	profit 6,692 7,402

Net	profit	subsidiaries (524) 294

Net profit 6,168 7,696

31	Dec.	2009 31	Dec.	2008

Total equity 211,798 205,246

Participating interests in group companies 2009 2008

Development:

Opening	balance 13,579 (1,257)

•	Capital	investment 125 14,766

•	Capital	divestment – –

•	Exchange	rate	movement	 58 (224)

•	Net	profit	subsidiaries (524) 294

Closing balance 13,238 13,579

Company profit and loss account 
for the financial year 2009

Notes to the company balance 
sheet and profit and loss account

general

The	company	balance	sheet	and	profit	and	loss	account	include	only	the	figures	of	the	DHB	Bank.		The	financial	state-
ments	of	our	subsidiaries,	DHB	Hypotheken	&	Verzekeringen	BV,	Best	CreditLine	BV,	Maaslust	9	Monumenten	BV,	Best	
Properties	BV,	the	company	Stichting	Bewaarfonds	and	EC	Bank,	are	excluded.	Please	refer	to	the	notes	of	the	consoli-
dated	balance	sheet	for	any	items	besides	mentioned	in	this	section.

The	related	parties	mentioned	in	the	balance	sheet	consist	of	C	group	and	Halk	group.	

Participating	interests	in	group	companies	consist	of	DHB	Hypotheken	&	Verzekeringen	BV,	Best	CreditLine	BV,	Maas-
lust	9	Monumenten	BV	and	Best	Properties	BV	and	the	company	Stichting	Bewaarfonds	in	the	Netherlands	and	EC	
Bank	in	Macedonia.

DHB	Bank	guarantees	all	 liabilities	of	DHB	Hypotheken	&	Verzekeringen	BV,	Best	CreditLine	BV,	Maaslust	9	Monu-
menten	BV,	Best	Properties	BV	and	the	company	Stichting	Bewaarfonds	by	giving	a	403	declaration.	
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Attributable to shareholders of the parent

Paid-in	and			
called-up	

capital

Revaluation		
reserve

Foreign	
currency	

translation	
reserve	

legal	
reserve

Other
reserves	

Net	result
for	the

financial	
year

Total
Minority	
interests

Total	equity

Balance	as	of	1	January	2008 113,445 3,293 – 818 75,373 18,683 211,612 – 211,612

Addition	to – – –	 140 18,682 – 18,822 7,302 26,124

Release	from	 – (80) (224) – – (18,683) (18,987) – (18,987)

Deduction	of	goodwill – – – – (9,989) – (9,989) – (9,989)

Dividend	paid	out – – – – (11,210) – (11,210) – (11,210)

Profit	for	the	year	2008 – – – – – 7,696 7,696 – 7,696

Balance	as	of	31	December	2008 113,445 3,213 (224) 958 72,856 7,696 197,944 7,302 205,246

Balance	as	of	1	January	2009 113,445 3,213 (224) 958 72,856 7,696 197,944 7,302 205,246

Addition	to – 647 210 138 7,431 – 8,426 – 8,426

Release	from	 – –	 – –	 –	 (7,696) (7,696) (346) (8,042)

Profit	for	the	year	2009 – – – – – 6,168 6,168 – 6,168

Balance	as	of	31	December	2009 113,445 3,860 (14) 1,096 80,287 6,168 204,842 6,956 211,798

The	movements	in	equity	are	as	follows:

Referring	to	art.	67c,	1	f	of	the	Dutch	Civil	Code,	the	authorized	capital	amounts	to	227	million	(NLG	500	million).	
According	to	the	Articles	of	Association	the	shares	are	subdivided	into	500,000	shares,	out	of	which	250,000	shares	
have	been	issued	and	fully	paid	up.	

The	additions	to	other	reserves	are	shown	in	the	following	table:

Rotterdam,	March	26,	2010

Supervisory Board: Managing Board:

Dr. Halit Cıngıllıo∑lu (Chairman) Selçuk ≥aldırak
Hasan Cebeci (Vice Chairman) Kayhan Acarda∑
Dr. Nurzahit Keskin Abram Rutgers   
Drs. Jan Th. Groosmuller  
∂smail Hasan Akçakayalıo∑lu
Theodoor Joseph Bark
Hans J. Ph. Risch
Okan Beygo

•	Addition	of	net	profit	2008	to	other	reserve 7,696

•	Release	from	other	reserve	to	foreign	currency	translation	reserve (154)

•	Release	from	other	reserve	to	legal	reserve (138)

•	Addition	to	other	reserve	due	to	settlement	in	corporate	tax	returns 27

7,431
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Profit appropriation
The	profit	appropriation	has	been	proposed	in	conformity	with	article	21	of	the	Articles	of	Association,	which	states:

1.	 	The	company	may	make	distributions	to	the	shareholders	and	other	persons	entitled	to	the	distributable	profits	only	
to	the	extent	that	the	company’s	shareholders’	equity	exceeds	the	paid-up	and	called-up	part	of	the	company’s	
capital,	plus	the	reserves	which	must	be	maintained	under	the	law.

2.	 	The	profits	evidenced	by	the	profit	and	loss	accounts	adopted	by	the	general	meeting	of	shareholders	shall	be	at	
the	disposal	of	the	general	meeting	of	shareholders.

3.	 	The	management	may	resolve	to	distribute	an	interim	dividend	against	the	dividend	to	be	expected	in	respect	of	
the	financial	year	concerned,	if	the	requirement	of	paragraph	1	has	been	met	and	this	is	evidenced	by	an	interim	
net	equity	statement,	showing	the	position	of	the	own	equity	on,	at	the	earliest,	the	first	day	of	the	third	month	
prior	to	the	month	in	which	the	resolution	to	make	a	distribution	is	announced.

4.	 	There	 shall	 be	 no	 distribution	 of	 profits	 in	 favor	 of	 the	 company	 on	 the	 shares	 of	 depositary	 receipts	 issued	
therefore	which	the	company	has	acquired	in	its	own	capital.

5.	 	In	computing	the	distribution	of	profits,	the	shares	or	depositary	receipts	issued	therefore	on	which	no	distribution	
shall	be	made	in	favor	of	the	company	in	pursuance	of	the	provisions	of	paragraph	4	above,	shall	be	disregarded.

6.	 	The	right	to	receive	dividend	shall	be	precluded	by	the	lapse	of	five	years,	to	be	calculated	from	the	day	on	which	
such	a	distribution	became	payable.

Prior	to	approval	by	the	General	Meeting	of	Shareholders,	the	Board	proposes	that	the	net	profit	of	6,168	be	distributed	
as	follows:

Dividend –

Addition	to	the	other	reserves 6,168

6,168

Other Information
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To: the Supervisory Board and Shareholder’s of Demir-

Halk Bank (Nederland) N.V.

rePort	on	tHe	financial	
stateMents

We have audited the accompanying financial 

statements 2009 of Demir-Halk Bank N.V., 

Rotterdam, which comprise the consolidated and 

company balance sheet as at 31 December 2009, the 

consolidated and company profit and loss account 

for the year then ended and the notes.

 ManaGeMent’s ResponsiBility 

Management is responsible for the preparation 

and fair presentation of the financial statements 

and for the preparation of the management board 

report, both in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 

of the Netherlands Civil Code. This responsibility 

includes: designing, implementing and maintaining 

internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 

presentation of the financial statements that are free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting 

policies; and making accounting estimates that are 

reasonable in the circumstances.

 auditoR’s ResponsiBility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the 

financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 

our audit in accordance with Dutch law. This law 

requires that we comply with ethical requirements 

and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 

assurance whether the financial statements are free 

from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain 

audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures 

in the financial statements. The procedures selected 

depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the 

assessment of the risks of material misstatement of 

Auditor’s Report
the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 

considers internal control relevant to the entity’s 

preparation and fair presentation of the financial 

statements in order to design audit procedures that 

are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the 

purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 

of the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes 

evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies 

used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates 

made by management, as well as evaluating the 

overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 

is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 

audit opinion.

 opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true 

and fair view of the financial position of Demir-Halk 

Bank (Nederland) N.V. as at 31 December 2009, and 

of its result for the year then ended in accordance 

with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Netherlands Civil Code.

rePort	on	otHer	legal	and	
regulatory	requireMents

Pursuant to the legal requirement under 2:393 sub 5 

part f of the Netherlands Civil Code, we report, to the 

extent of our competence, that the management board 

report is consistent with the financial statements 

as required by 2:391 sub 4 of the Netherlands Civil 

Code.

Amstelveen, March 26, 2010

KPMG ACCOUNTANTS N.V.

M. Frikkee RA
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Directory

dHB	Bank	Head	office

visitinG addRess  

Parklaan 8-12 

3016 BB Rotterdam

Switchboard: +31 10 436 9151 

General fax: +31 10 436 9252 

Telex: 20873 dhb nl 

Internet: www.dhbbank.com

MailinG addRess  

P.O. Box 23294 

3001 KG Rotterdam 

SWIFT: DHBN NL 2R 

Reuters Dealing : DHBN 

Commercial Register: Rotterdam 199.853 

e-mail: info@dhbbank.com

doMestic	retail	BrancHes

aMsteRdaM BRanch  

Raadhuisstraat 48-50 

1016 DG Amsterdam

Telephone: +31 20 421 1919 

Fax : +31 20 421 1791 

e-mail: amsterdam@dhbbank.com

 

RotteRdaM BRanch  

Westblaak 8-10 

3012 KL Rotterdam

Telephone: +31 10 281 8181 

Fax: +31 10 281 8191 

e-mail: rdambranch@dhbbank.com

the haGue BRanch  

Paletplein 80 

2526 GZ The Hague

Telephone: +31 70 388 1818  

Fax: +31 70 388 1828  

e-mail: denhaag@dhbbank.com
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gerMany	oPerations

GeRMany Main BRanch 

Josephinenstraße 9 

40212 Düsseldorf 

Telephone: +49 211 867 280  

Fax: +49 211 867 2822 

Telex: 8587802 dhbn 

SWIFT: DHBN DE DD 

e-mail: dusseldorf@dhbbank.com

istanBul	rePresentative	office

Süzer Plaza, Askerocagı Cad. 

No: 15 K: 24 Oda: 2406 

34367 Elmadag, Sisli - Istanbul

Telephone: +90 212 292 1220 

Fax:  +90 212 292 1940 

E-mail:  IstRepOffice@dhbbank.com

Macedonia		
exPort	&	credit	Bank,	
inc.,	skoPje

bul. “Partizanski Odredi” br. 3, 11 

Skopje 

Telephone: +389 2 32 40 831 

Fax:  +389 2 32 40 833 

e-mail:  ikbcred@ikbanka.com.mk

BelgiuM	oPerations

BRussels Main BRanch 

Rue Royale 168 

1000 Bruxelles 

Telephone: +32 2 221 04 60 

Fax: +32 2 219 87 89 

SWIFT: DHBN BE BB 

e-mail: brussels@dhbbank.com

antWeRp BRanch  

Britselei 10 

2000 Antwerp 

Telephone: +32 3 229 19 30 

Fax: +32 3 231 12 29 

e-mail: antwerp@dhbbank.com

chaRleRoi office  

Boulevard Tirou 60 

6000 Charleroi 

Telephone:  +32 71 30 68 03 

Fax: +32 71 32 42 79 

e-mail: charleroi@dhbbank.com

Gent office  

Edmond Van Beverenplein 20 

9000 Gent 

Telephone:  +32 9 226 91 66 

Fax: +32 9 226 09 43 

e-mail: gent@dhbbank.com

lièGe office  

Boulevard de la Sauvenière 41 

4000 Liège 

Telephone:  +32 4 222 95 21 

Fax: +32 4 223 29 41 

e-mail: liege@dhbbank.com 
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Rotterdam 

Head Office

Brussels 

Main Branch

Düsseldorf 

Main Branch
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